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Mr. Bamey Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist ENV!RONMENTAL HEALTH_ SERV”'S
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: RO#0000010 and RO#0000187_Second Semi-Annual 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and
Remediation System Operation and Maintenance Report - Port of Qakland, 651 and 555
Maritime Street, Oakland, CA 2008-01-10

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the report entitled Second Semi-Anwual 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and
Remediation System Operation and Maintenance Report - Port of Qakland, 651 and 355 Maritime Sireet,
Oakland, CA (“Report”) dated January 2008, prepared by Baseling Environmental Consulting (“Baseline™)
on behalf of the Port of Oakland (“Port™). This Report is being submitted in accordance with Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (“County™) requirements, as specified in County letters dated March
23,2006 and January 19, 20072

The Port has retained Baseline to perform groundwater monitoring and maintenance of the remediation
system. Results of the second 2007 semi-annual sampling event are contained in the enclosed report. The
next monitoring event will be performed during the June/July 2008 time frame. If you have any questions
or comments regarding the results, please contact Jeff Rubin at (510) 627-1134.

1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached report prepared by Baseline are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Please note
that the report is stamped by both a Professional Geologist and Registered Professional Engineer in

the State of California.
Sincerely, SR,
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¢ r~ .-//____f Coran (s
Jeffrey R. Jones Jeffrey L. Rubin, CPSS, REA
Supervisor _~" Port Associate Environmental Scientist
Environmental Programs and Safety Environmental Programs and Safety
Enclosure: noted
Ce (w encl.): Michele Heffes
Ce (w/o encl.): James McCarty (Baseline Environmentat)

Yane Nordhav {Baseline Environmental)

! Letter from Mr. Barney Chan (County) to Mr. Jeff Rubin (Port), regarding Fuel Leak Cases ROO000010
and RO0000185, 2277 and 2225 7" 8t., Oakland, CA 94607, dated March 23, 2006.

2 Letter from Mr. Barney Chan (County) to Mr. Jeff Rubin (Port), regarding Fuel Leak Cases ROD000010
and ROV000185, 2277 and 2225 7" St., Oakland, CA 94607, dated January 19, 2007.
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Mr. Jeff Rubin ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Associate Environmental Scientist
Port of Oakland

530 Water Street

Qakland, California 94607

Subject: Second Semi-Annual 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation System
Operation and Maintenance Report, Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime
Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Rubin:

Enclosed please find the Second Semi-Annual 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
System Operation and Maintenance Report for 651 and 555 Maritime Street (formerly 2277 and
2225 Seventh Street, Alameda County Local Oversight Program case numbers RO0000010 and
RO0000187, respectively). This report has been prepared for submittal to Alameda County
Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health {“ACHCS”) on behalf of the Port of
Oakland as required in ACHCS’ letter to the Port dated 23 March 2006. The ACHCS requires
semi-annual groundwater monitoring and reporting at these two parcels.

BASELINE Environmental Consulting has continued to operate the product recovery system at
the sites during this reporting period. The remediation system recovered approximately 226
gallons of free-phase product during the past six months and approximately 396 gallons since
beginning operation 14 December 2004.

Sincerely,
1
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James McCarty, P.E.
Project Engineer

Yane Nordhav, P.G.
Principal

NO, C 62618
exp. G/ 29/28
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SECOND SEMI-ANNUAL 2007 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING
and
REMEDIATION SYSTEM OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE REPORT

Port of QOakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street, Qakland, California

INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of the second semi-annual groundwater monitoring event for
2007 performed at the Port of Oakland’s (“Port™) two contiguous properties, 651 and 555
Maritime Street (formerly 2277 and 2225 Seventh Street) in Qakland, California (“Site™)!
(Figure 1) by BASELINE Environmental Consulting (“BASELINE”). The Site has been
impacted by petroleum releases from past operations of underground storage tanks (“USTs”) and
the Alameda County Health Care Services (“ACHCS™) is providing regulatory oversight under
the Local Oversight Program (“LOP”). The ACHCS LOP case number for 2277 Seventh Street
is RO0000010 and for 2225 Seventh Street RO0000187. This report also summarizes the
remediation system operation and maintenance (“O&M”) activities and progress between June
through December of 2007.

The Site encompasses approximately 13 acres. The Port developed the eight acres of the eastern
portion of the Site in 2004 into the Harbor Facilities Complex with an address of 651 Maritime
Street. The remaining five acres of the Site were redeveloped by the Port in 2006 into the
Maritime Support Center with an address of 555 Maritime Street and is currently leased to
Shippers Transport Express (“STE”) (Figure 2).

In 1993, Uribe and Associates (“Uribe”) removed four Port-owned USTs from 2277 Seventh
Street. Uribe collected soil samples from beneath the tanks at the time of UST removal and
submitted them for laboratory analyses. The laboratory reported that the soil contained
petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel and gasoline range, as well as benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (“BTEX") compounds. Uribe also observed free-phase product-on the
groundwater within the excavation. In 1994, Uribe installed three groundwater monitoring wells
at 2277 Seventh Street (MW-1 through MW-3) and in 1995; Alisto Engineering Group
(“Alisto™) installed five additional wells (MW-4 through MW-8). Quarterly groundwater
monitoring was initiated in 1996 in accordance with a workplan (Uribe, 1994) approved by
ACHCS, dated 18 April 1995.

Former Port tenant Ringsby Terminals (formerly Dongary Investments) and/or its tenant owned
and operated nine USTs at 2225 Seventh Street. One of the tanks in the cluster failed a tank

' The Site has been referred to in the past as the “Shippers™ and “Ringsby” sites, based on the Port tenants
occupying the site at the time of release discoveries. In addition, prior to site redevelopment in 2004, the site' was
referred to as 2277 and 2225 Seventh Street; the Site addresses after redevelopment are 651 and 555 Maritime
Street.
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integrity test in 1989 and National Environmental Service Company (“NESCO”) removed the
UST in March 1990. During the UST removal, NESCO collected soil and groundwater samples
from the excavation. Analytical results indicated the presence of diesel and BTEX. Ramcon
Engineering and Environmental Contracting (“RAMCON") removed seven of the USTs (six
diesel and one bulk fuel oil) in 1992, RAMCON observed a hole in the bulk fuel tank and an
unspecified petroleum product created a sheen on the groundwater in the excavation. During a
separate event in 1992, RAMCON removed the remaining UST {a waste oil tank). Soil samples
collected from that excavation indicated the presence of diesel, motor oil, benzene, xylenes, and
polynuclear aromatic compounds (“PAHs”). A liquid sample collected from the excavation
contained diesel product. In 1993, RAMCON installed three groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-3} at the 2225 Seventh Street site and in 1994 quarterly groundwater
monitoring began, as required by ACHCS.?

The groundwater impact area consists of a co-mingled plume containing dissolved and
free-phase hydrocarbons in the diesel range (Figure 2). In addition, MW-4 on the 2277 Seventh
Street parcel has historically contained dissolved hydrocarbons in the gasoline range.

In 1996, the Port installed a remediation system at 2277 Seventh Street to recover the free-phase
product. The free product recovery system was operated until it was removed in 2003. Removal
of this product recovery system was approved by the ACHCS on 27 March 2003, with the
stipulation that a new free product recovery system should be installed. In 1998, Harding
Lawson Associates abandoned MW-8 to make possible the expansion of the railroad tracks north
of 2277 Seventh Street and a replacement well, MW-8A, was installed in 2001. To facilitate the
construction of the new Harbor Facilities Complex, groundwater monitoring wells MW-6 and
MW-7 at 2277 Seventh Street and MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at 2225 Seventh Street were
abandoned in 2002.

The Port has monitored groundwater quality at the Site since 1994. BASELINE, on the behalf of
the Port, currently monitors groundwater quality using a network of six groundwater monitoring
wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8A (Figure 2). The ACHCS approved a
modification of the groundwater monitoring frequency from quarterly to semi-annually in a letter
to the Port dated 23 March 2006. The first semi-annual monitoring event occurred on 28 July
2006. The ACHCS also approved the use of Oxygen Releasing Compound™ (“ORC”) socks in
MW-4 in a leiter to the Port dated 23 March 2006. The ORC increases the dissolved oxygen
(“DO™) concentration in groundwater and stimulates aerobic bio-degradation of the petroleum
hydrocarbons reported in the groundwater at that location.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On 5 November 2007, approximately one week prior to conducting semi-annual groundwater
monitoring, BASELINE removed the ORC socks from MW-4 that BASELINE had been placed
in MW-4 following the June 2007 semi-annual groundwatet monitoring event.

On 14 November 2007, BASELINE measured the depth to groundwater (and product, if pr‘ese-nt)
from the top of the well casing (“TOC™) to the nearest one-hundredth of a foot in the monitoring

2 [ etter from ACHCS to Dongary Investments dated 26 July 1994,
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wells using a dual-phase interface probe. BASELINE decontaminated the dual-phase interface
probe after each use by washing with an Alconox™ and water solution and then rinsing with
deionized water. BASELINE detected measurable free-phase product in monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-3; therefore, groundwater samples were not collected from these wells.

Prior to sampling, BASELINE purged monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8A of
at least three well casing volumes of groundwater using a peristaltic pump equipped with new
disposable polyethylene and silicon tubing. Purging continued until the electrical conductivity,
pH, DO, oxidation and reduction potential, and temperature of the groundwater had stabilized.
During purging, BASELINE first placed the pump intake at the bottom of the well to remove
sediments. Once the groundwater appeared free of sediments, BASELINE raised the pump
intake several feet off the bottom of the well to complete the purging process. The monitoring
details for each well are provided on the groundwater sampling forms in Appendix A.

BASELINE collected groundwater samples from MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8A using a
peristaltic pump with the intake of the tubing placed several feet from the bottom of the well.
BASELINE decanted the groundwater samples directly into certified-clean containers from the
discharge end of the tubing. BASELINE immediately labeled the sample containers with sample
location, date, and time and then stored the samples in a cooler containing ice. The water
samples were submitted to Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd. (“C&T”) — a California certified analytical
laboratory — under chain-of-custody protoco} and requested the following analyses: '

. Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (“TPHg”) in accordance
with EPA Method 8015M;

. Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel (“TPHd”) and motor o1l
(“TPHmo™) range in accordance with EPA Method 8015M with silica gel cleanup; and

. BTEX and methyl tert—.butyl ether (“MTBE") in accordance with EPA Method 8260B.

BASELINE generated approximately 20 gallons of purge water and decontamination water
during the monitoring event. BASELINE placed the purge water into a 55-gallon drum, which
was labeled with the Port’s contact information and stored in a hazardous material storage locker
located within Harbor Facilities Complex. The Port’s environmental services contractor will
arrange for proper purge water disposal.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected in November 2007 are summarized on
Figure 3 and Table 1. The laboratory analytical reports are provided in Appendix B. Historical
analytical results for the Site, including samples collected by others, are summarized in
Appendix C, Table C-2.

TPHg

The laboratory reported TPHg in the groundwater sample from monitoring \{vell MW-4 .at a
concentration of 54 micrograms per liter (“pg/L”) (51 png/L was reported in the duplicate
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sample). The laboratory report indicated that the sample exhibited a chromatographic pattern
that does not match the gasoline standard. The laboratory did not report TPHg above the
reporting limit in any of the groundwater samples from the other monitoring wells.

BTEX and MTBE

The laboratory reported benzene in the groundwater sample from MW-4 at a concentration of 2.1
pg/L (2.1 pg/L was reported in the duplicate sample). The laboratory did not report any BTEX
constituents above the reporting limits in any of the samples from the other sampled monttoring
wells. The laboratory did not report any MTBE above the reporting limit in any of the collected
groundwater samples.

TPHd and TPHmo

The laboratory did not identify TPHd and TPHmo in any of the groundwater samples collected
from the monitoring well network above laboratory reporting limits.

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

BASELINE used surveyed elevations of the top of each groundwater monitoring well casing and
the measured depth to groundwater to calculate the groundwater elevation and flow direction.
The groundwater elevation and product thickness data are summarized in Table 2. Product
thickness is discussed in more detail below. Groundwater contours for November 2007 are
presented on Figure 4. The groundwater flow direction at the time of measurement was toward
the north at a gradient of 0.006 foot/foot. Historical groundwater and product levels for the Site
are included in Appendix C, Table C-1.

QUALITY ANALYSIS AND QUALITY CONTROL

BASELINE collected a field duplicate sample from monitoring well MW-4 (“MW-4Dup”) to
check sample collection procedures and an equipment blank (“QCEB”) to check the sample
equipment as a possible source of contaminants. Groundwater samples were stored with a trip
blank (“QCTB™) prepared by C&T until delivered to the laboratory to check for
cross-contamination. MW-4Dup and the equipment blank were analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, and
BTEX. The trip blank as analyzed for volatile analytes TPHg and BTEX only.

The analytical laboratory reported concentrations of TPHg and benzene in groundwater samples
from both MW-4 and MW-4Dup. The relative percent difference (“RPD”) between the original
and the duplicate sample was six and zero percent for TPHg and benzene, respectively:

TPHg RPD 154-511/[(54+51)/2] = 6%

Benzene RPD  [2.1-2.1/[(2.1+2.1)/2] = 0%
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These RPDs are less than the analytical laboratory’s maximum allowable RPD for matrix spike
duplicates for these analyses, indicating that the sample collection methodology was within
allowable quality assurance and quality control {(“QA/QC”) limits.

BASELINE prepared an equipment blank by transferring deionized water into sample containers
using the same technique as was used to collect groundwater samples. The laboratory did not
report any TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX, or MTBE in the equipment blank prepared by
BASELINE, indicating that the sampling procedure did not result in contamination of the
samples.

C&T prepared a trip blank as a quality control water sample prepared by an analytical laboratory
using deionized water. The QCTB was stored in a cooler to accompany groundwater samples
from collection to transport to the laboratory. The laboratory did not report any TPHg, BTEX, or
MTBE in the trip blank, indicating that the groundwater samples were not compromised from
sample preservation, transportation, storage, and analysis.

BASELINE also reviewed the laboratory data for completeness and accuracy (see Quality
Control Checklist in Appendix B). All of the laboratory QA/QC goals were met. Based on the
above QA/QC evaluation, BASELINE considers the data collected during the second semi-
annual 2007 groundwater monitoring event valid and representative of Site conditions.

PRODUCT THICKNESS

BASELINE measured product thickness in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 during the
groundwater monitoring event on 14 November 2007. Product thickness in MW-1 was
measured at 0.06 foot and in MW-3 at 1.21 foot (Table 2). Product has been removed from
MW-3 in June and November 2007 using a peristaltic pump and polyethylene tubing as part of
O&M activities. The product thickness in MW-3 has ranged from approximately 0.60 to 1.40
feet from June to November 2007 (Table 3). BASELINE placed product recovered from MW-3
in the system convault.

Product has also been observed in product recovery wells RW-1, RW-3, RW-4, RW-5, RW-6,
RW-7, RW-8, and RW-9. RW-1 typically only contains a sheen. No product has been observed
in RW-2. The observed area of free-phase product is shown on Figure 4.

PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM SUMMARY

The Port installed the Free Product Recovery (“FPR”) system at the Harbor Facilities Complex
in 2004 as required by the ACHCS in a letter dated 27 March 2003. The FPR system includes
nine recovery wells, RW-1 through RW-9 (Figure 2). The Port installed a utility bex around
each recovery well wellhead, which includes plumbing for the airline, product discharge line,
and a vacuum line. The Port operates six air-actuated skimmer pumps manufactured by Xitech
Instruments, Inc. in the nine recovery wells. The placement of skimmer pumps depends on
where free-phase product is detected. A programmable controller is used to set the frequency
and duration that each skimmer pump runs. The skimmers discharge recovered product into a
500-gallon concrete encased aboveground storage tank (“‘convault”) equipped with primary and
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secondary containment. The convault is also equipped with a sensor that activates a warning
light and shuts off air supply to the skimmers if the tank is full.

BASELINE measured the product level in the recovery wells and checked the position of the
pumps in the wells during the last six and half months of 2007, (mid June 2007 to end of
December 2007). BASELINE adjusted the skimmer pumps depth, changed filters, sent skimmer
pumps to Xitech for refurbishing, and replaced pumps with refurbished skimmer pumps as
necessary. Adjustments were made to the frequency and duration of operation for each skimmer
pump. A summary of the operations and maintenance activities are included in Table 3.

In early June 2007 BASELINE completed a process of upgrading the product recovery system to
include application of low vacuum on the wellheads to improve product recovery. BASELINE
installed a three-horsepower blower with a moisture knockout tank and electrical controls to
provide the low vacuum on the wellheads. Inducing a vacuum on the wellhead results in an air
discharge containing petroleum vapors, which are treated by two vessels arranged in series
containing 180 pounds of vapor-phase granular activated carbon (“GAC”). Treatment and
discharge conditions are provided in a Permit-to-Operate from the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (“BAAQMD™).

Between 8 June and 18 June 2007, BASELINE applied low vacuum to product recovery wells
RW-2 through RW-8, On 18 June 2007, photo-ionization detector (“PID”) measurements
indicated that the GAC was spent. On 18 June 2007, BASELINE collected three air samples,
Inf-1, Eff-1, and Eff-2 from the air discharge of the low vacuum system (“LVS”). Air sample
Inf-1 was drawn from the air flow between the LVS and first GAC vessel. Eff-1 was drawn
from the airflow between the first GAC vessel and second GAC vessel. Eff-2 was drawn from
the air flow between the second GAC vessel and atmosphere. BASLINE collected each air
sample by filling a 1-liter Tedlar bag. The air samples were sent to Air Toxics and analyzed by
Method TO-15 for volatile organic compounds (VOCs). After the samples were collected the
LVS was turned off. The results of air samples were used to determine the amount of GAC
needed to effectively treat 90 percent of the organics in the air discharge, as required by the
BAAQMD pernit and to determine the VOC mass removed by the GAC. Laboratory results of
the air samples can be found in Appendix D. The estimated mass of VOCs removed by the GAC
between 10 August 2007 and 28 November 2007 was 66 pounds, with hexane, cyclohexane, and
heptane, and 2,4-trrimethylpentane accounting for 90 percent of the VOC mass removed
{Table 4).

To increase VOC removal efficiency, on 2 August 2007, BASELINE installed four GAC vessels
to treat LVS discharge. The GAC vessels were installed in two sets of two vessels each arranged
in series containing 180 pounds of vapor-phase GAC. After installation, a low vacuum was
applied to RW-3 and RW-8. On 29 August 2007, BASELINE turned off the vacuum to RW-3
due to minimal product recovery response and applied a low vacuum to recover wells RW-6 and
RW-7. On 27 November 2007, the vacuum system was turned off while BASELINE began the
process replacing the six 180-pound GAC vessels with two 1,000-pound GAC vessels. On 28
December 2007, BASELINE installed the two new 1,000-pound GAC vessels.

Prior to enhancement of the product recovery system with the installation of the low-vacuum
blower, approximately 178 gallons of product were removed in 32 months (December 2004
through July 2007). After installation of the blower, an additional 218 gallons of product were

¥5395-04.00876.doc-1/10/08 -6-



recovered in five months (August 2007 through December 2007). A total 396 gallons of product
have been recovered since operation of the new product recovery system began.

ORC TREATMENT - MW-4

On 5 November 2007, nine days before groundwater monitoring was performed at the site,
BASELINE removed the ORC sock from MW-4 and measured the DO concentration. The DO
concentration in groundwater was measured near the bottom of the well at 5.30 milligrams per
liter (“mg/L”). The DO concentration measured in MW-4 during groundwater monitoring on 14
November 2007 was 0.11 mg/L. These measurements indicate that: 1) the ORC was
successfully increasing the DO levels in the groundwater at MW-4; and 2) the DO had returned
to levels similar to other wells by the time the samples were collected (MW-2 was 0.12 mg/L,
MW-5 was 0.11 mg/L, and MW-8A was 0.07 mg/L at the time sampled). The laboratory
reported TPHg at 54 pg/L in the groundwater sample from MW-4, down from 100 pg/L in June
2007 and 300 pg/l. in November 2006 (Appendix C). The laboratory reported benzene at 2.1
ug/L in the groundwater sample from MW-4, down from 10 pg/L in June 2007 and 42 pg/L in
November 2006 (Appendix C). These results suggest that the TPHg and benzene are
successfully being reduced through enhanced biodegradation using ORC.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results from the second semi-annual 2007 groundwater monitoring event indicated that the
free-phase product plume is stable; free-phase product was confined to the wells that historically
contained free product; MW-1 and MW-3. Dissolved TPHd and TPHmo were not reported in
any of the groundwater samples collected in November 2007, demonstrating the limited mobility
of the free-phase product in the subsurface.

Reported concentrations of TPHg and benzene are confined to groundwater samples from MW-4
and the results indicate the concentrations are decreasing. The TPHg and benzene levels are well
below the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board’s Environmental Screening
Levels (“ESL”) for commercial/industrial land uses where groundwater is not a drinking water
source (Water Board, 2007).°

Petrolenm hydrocarbons, or petroleum hydrocarbon constituents such as BTEX, have not been
reported in the groundwater samples from MW-2 since 16 December 2004, from MW-5 since 28
July 2006, and in MW-8A since 28 July 2006 (Appendix C, Table C-2). Based on the fact that
dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater do not appear to be migrating
beyond the area of the free-phase product plume, it is recommended that the frequency of
groundwater monitoring be reduced to annual. The Port will continue to recover free-phase
product and monitor product thickness in the recovery wells. Contingent on approval from the
ACHS, the groundwater sampling would be performed annually during June or July each year
with an Annual Groundwater Monitoring and O&M Report submitted to the ACHS by the first
week of September.

3 ESL for TPHg is 500 pug/L and the ESL for benzene is 870 pg/l..
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LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data
described in this report. They are intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated.
Opinions and recommendations presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of
our study. Changes in the conditions of the subject property can occur with time, because of
natural processes or the works of man, on the subject sites or on adjacent properties. Changes in
applicable standards can also occur as the result of legislation or from the broadening of
knowledge. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated, wholly or in part, by
changes beyond our control.
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SITE PLAN Figure 2
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS, NOVEMBER 2007
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________ Area of ohserved free-phase product Tolsana <05
— % — % —  Existing fence Ethylbenzene <05
Total Xylenes <05
Site hmmdary MTRE <5
651 and 555 Maritime Street e—
Port of Oakland 0 200 Feet
Note: Concentrations are in micrograms per liter. BASELNE

Oakland, California

Y 5395-04.00876.Fig3 dwg 01/02//07




GROUNDWATER CONTOURS, NOVEMBER 2007 Figure 4

Harbor
Legend :_“:::I;II::
MW-4 - Groundwater monitoring well

(4.02) Groundwarer elevation
— 45 ——  Groundwater contour

- Groundwater flow direction
—_— — N — Fence
— Sﬂc h'l_'lul.'l'l'.jﬂr}

-------- Area of observed free-phase product

651 and 555 Maritime Street

Notes: Elevations lati —T—
Port of Oakland oes: eatons rshoun e =
QOakland, California of 1988, BASELINE

Y 539504 00876, Fig 4.dwe 010207



TABLE 1: Groundwater Analytical Results - November 2007 (ng/L)

Port of Oakland

651 and 555 Maritime Sireet

Oakland, California

MW-2 11/14/07 <50 <50 <300 <(.5 <15 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 11/14/07 84 Y| <50 <300 2.1 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5
MW-4dup 11/14/07 51 Y <50 <300 | 21 <0.5 <0.5 | <05 <().5
MW-5 11/14/07 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <{(0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-8A 11/14/07 <50 <50 <300 <().5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <().5
QCEB 11/14/07 <30 <50 <300 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
QCTB 11/14/07 <50 NA | NA | <05 <0.5 | <(.5 <0.5 <().5
Notes:

See Figure 3 for monitoring well locations and concentrations.

ug/L = micrograms per liter.

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons in gasoline range.

TEPHd = total extraciable petroleum hydrocarbons in diesel range.

TEPHmo = total extractable petraleum hydrocarbons in motor oil range.

MTRBE = methyl tert-butyl ether.

(JCEB = equipment blank quality control sample.

(QCTB = trip blank quality control sample.

<xx = not detected by the laboratory above the reporting limit, the value following the less than sign.
Bold indicates the analyte was reported above the laboratory reporting limit.

NA = not analyzed.

Y = sample exhibits a chromatographic pattern that does not resemble the standard.

¥5395-04.00876 xls - 1/9/2008 lofl



TABLE 2: Groundwater Elevation Data - November 2007
Port of Ozkland

651 and 555 Maritime Street

Oakland, California

et

11/14/2007

! LA {ieet BLc) LICET DI J s
MW-1 15.79 _ 10.87 1093 | 0.06 4.86
MW-2 11/14/2007 | 16.42 5 NP 1228 - 4.14
MW-3 11/14/2007 |  15.65 ~lo9s | 1219 I - B 3.46
MW-4 11/14/2007 1590 NP 11.88 _f - 402
MW-5 | 11/14/2007 1539 _ NP 9.77 | - 5.62
MW-8A | 11/14/2007 14.98 NP | 11.40 | - 3.58
Notes:

See Figure 4 for monitoring well locations and groundwater contour.
NP = no product detected with the interface probe.

--= no measurable product in the well,

btc = below top of the well casing,

NAVD 88 = North American Vertical Datum of 1988.

! Elevation data relative to NAVD 88 datum.

Y4I1095-04 00876 - 1/92008 1ofl



TABLE 1: Product Thickness Measurements and

Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007
Port of Oakland

651 and 555 Maritime Street

Oakland, California

Eu““-mh: ,I.rm i .I::EE : 'E: iiis : it i s i T - S8 e 0 TR FEE il 1 g T r = i
Depth io | Depth o Product Vacuum

Product Water Thickness | CyclesPeriod] (Inches of

Recovery Wall {feet) {feet) i feet) and Duration H2H Comments

RW-1 - - - OfT Off
RW-2 - - - O Off
RW-3 10.86 10.91 0.05| P=1D=10 Off
RW-4 1010 10,35 (L.25] P=1:D=10 ~ Off
RW-5 - - - Off Off
RW-6 9.19 9.45 026] P=1;,D=10 Off
RW-7  B36 8.44 0.08| P=7,D=10 Off
RW-3 5.03 5.40 037| P=L.D=10 Off
RW-9 - ~ - o Off
MW-3 — = = MNA MA

Depth to product in Convault 1.80 feet

Approximate fotal volume recovered 175 ﬁilluns

Site Visit Dute: 726/2007 Hlisz ] : R

Depthto | Depthi to Product Vacuum
Prodirc Water Thickness | CvecleePenod|  (Inches of Comments
Recovery Well (feet) (feet) (Tect) and DCuration H20) Six pew carbon canisters defiversd to site,
RW-1 - - i T oft
RW-2 _ - - - Off Off
RW-3 - - | P=1D=10 Off
BW-4 - - —~| P=hLD=10 Off
RW-5 - = = of off
RW-6 - - ~| P=1:D=10 Off
RW-7 e - -| P=7;D=10 Off
RW-& - - —-| P=1D=10 O
RW-9 - - - Off Off
MW-3 & = = NA Na
Depth to product in Convault 1.79 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 178 Ejﬁm

Y5395-04.00876 xls - 1/9/2008 1 af13



TABLE 3: Product Thickness Measurements and

Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007
Port of Dakland

651 and 555 Maritime Street

Oaldand, California

s Visit Date: 8202000

Depthto | Depthto Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (Inches of Comments
Recovery Well (feet) (feet) (feet) and Duration H20) Installed four carbon canisters to vacuum system discharge line. Started vacuum system.
RW-1 - - - Off Off
RW-2 - - - of off
RW-3 11.00 11.05 0.05| P=7.D=10 11.0
RW-4 1029 1038 0.09| P=1;D-10 Off
_RW-5 L - - . Off Off
RW-6 9.10 9.48 0.38) P=1;D=10 Off
RW-7 - = - P=7.D=10 Off
RW-8 925 9.57 0.32| P=7.D=10 11.0
RW-9 == - - Off OFf
MW-3 10.94 11.86 0.92 NA NA
Depth to product in Convault 1.7 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 178 gallons

Depthto | Depth to Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (Inches of
Recovery Well (feet) {feet) {feet} and Duration H20% Comments
RW-1 - = = Off Off )
RW-2 - - s Off Off
RW-3 10.50]  10.52 0.02| P=7:D=10 11.0 =
RW-4 - - | P=1D=10 Off o
EW-3 - - - Off Off
RW-6 . 2= -| P=1;D=10 Off
RW-7 - - - P=7.D-=10 Off
RW-§ 9.04 9.58 0.54| P=1;D=15 8.0 i
RW-9 - —~ s Off Off
MW-3 & - - NA NA
Depth to product in Convault |50 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 175 gallons

¥ 4395-04, 008 Toxls - 1473008 2ofl3



TABLE 3: Product Thickness Measurements and

Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007
Port of Oakland

651 and 555 Maritime Street

Dakland, Californis
Fuvﬁn:n-mw:mm- =
Depthto | Depthto Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (Inches of Comments
Recovery Well { feet) (feet) {feet) and Duration H20) Changed out two down stream carbon camsters on the vacuum system.
_RW-| - - - Off off
RW-2 = - - Off Off B
RW-3 1045 10.55 0.10] P=7:D=10 11.0
Rw-4 = S | P=1;D=10 Off
RW-5 - ~ - Off Off e “
RW-6 - - ~| P=1;D=10 Off
RW-7 - - -| P=7.D=10 Off
RW-8 8.96 9.32 036 P=1.D=15 8.0
RWw-9 - - - Off Off
MW-3 - - - NA NA
Depth to product in Convault 1.78 feet
Approximate toral volume recovered 151 galions
|Site Visit Dute: 823/2007 o
Depthto | Depthto Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (Inches of
Recovery Well (feet) (feet) (feet) and Duration H20) Comments
RW-1 - - - Off Of
RW-2 - - - Off Off
RW-3 10.52 14.54 0.02] P=7.D=10 11.0
RW-4 - - ~| P=1:D=10 Off
RW-5 - - - Off Off
RW-6 899 9.51 052 P=1D=10 Qff
RW-7 - - —| P=7;D=10 off
RW-§ 9.16 9.66| 0.50| P=1,D=15 8.0 Vacuum at 5 inches of H20 before adjusting to 10.5 in/H20. >
RW-9 . - - - Off Off
MW-3 —~ - — NA NA
Depth to product in Convault 1.77 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 183 gallons

539504, 00RThxls - 1722008 Jof 13



TABLE 3: Product Thickness Measurements and

Operations and Maintenanee Activities - July through December 2007
Port of Cakland

651 wnd 555 Maritime Street

Oakiand, Californis

Site Vislt Date: $/29/2007 i j e I i F
Depthto | Depth to Praduct Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| {Inchesof
Recovery Well (feet) (feet) (feet) and Duration H2O) Comments
_RW-1 - - - Off Off
RW-2 - - - Off Off - .
RW-3 11.04 1107 0.03| P=7.D=10 Off Turned off vacuum to well due do lirtle response
RW-4 10.27] 1041 0.14] P=7,D=10 Off e -
RW-5 - - - Off Off ’ -
RW-5 8.84 9.43 0.59] P=1,D=15 10.0 Turned vacuum on to well set to 10 in/H20,
RW-7 8.28 8.70 0.42] P=3D=10 10.0 Turned vacuum on to well set to 10 in/H20.
Yacuum at 8.4 in/H20 adjusted to 10 in/H20. Started skimmer, little product being pumped, replaced filter,
RW-8 9.19 4.80 061 P=1,D=15 10.0 {more being pumped.
RW-9 - - - Off Off
MW-3 10.50 11.80 (.90 NA NA
Depth to product in Convault LT feet
Approximate total volume recovered 183 gallons
Site Visit Date: 9772007
Depthto | Depth to Product Yacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (Inches of
Recovery Well (feet) {feet) {feet) and Duration H20) Comments
RW-1 - - - Off Oft
RW-2 -1 - - Off Off
RW-3 z i ~| P=7D=10 Off .
RW-4 v = -| P=7D=10 Otf
RW-5 - - - Off Off - .
RW-6 281 9.84 1.03| P=1.D=15 8.0 Vacuum at 7.5 ivH20 adjusted to 8 inH20. B
RW-7 gas| 875 0.30| P=3;D=10 9.0 Vacuum at 8 /H20 adjusted to 9 in/H20. f" A )
RW-8 9.60 9.80 0.20] P=1,D=10 9.0 Vacuum at 17 in/H20 adjusted to 9. m;’HZO
RW-9 - - = Off Off
MW-3 - - - NA NA
Depih to product in Convault 1.75 foet
Approximate total volume recovered 188 gallons

Y5305-04.00876 xls - 1/9/2008 4ofl3



TABLE 3; Product Thickness Measurements and
Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007

Port of Oakland
651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California
Visit Date: 9/14/2007 :
Depthto | Depthto Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Peniod|  (Inches of
Recovery Well {feet) (feet) (feet) and Duration H20) Comments
RW-1 - = -- Off Off
RW-2 - - Off Off
RW-3 - - P=7.D=10 Off
RW-4 - - —~ P=7D=10 Off
RW-S - - -l off Off ” .
_RW-6 8.69 9L 0.10§ P-1;D=15 7.2 Vacuumat 7.2 10/H20. e
RW-7 7.85 8.15 0.30| P=3:D=10 9.0 Vacuum at 9 i/H20. - RIS e
Vacuum at 5.5 in/H20, adjusted vacuum to 12 in/H2O. Turned on skimmer for |5 minutes,1.5 cups of
RW-8 920 250 040 P=1;D=10 12.0 product genersted. S B
RW-$ - - - Off OFff
MW-3 - - NA NA
Depth to product in Convault 1.73 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 194 gallons
Site Visit Date: 9/20/2007
Depthto | Depth to Product Yacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (Inches of
Recovery Well (feet) {feet) (feet) and Duration H20) Comments
_RW-1 1 . - - Off Off
RW-2 o - Off Off i
RW-3 - - —| P=7.D=I10 Off
RW-4 £ ~ P=7:D=10 Off
RW-5 e - - Off Off
Rwe | o0 942 0.41] Pel;De=15 z Vacuum at 6.9 (WH20 adjusted vacuum to 9. inH20. -
_RW.7 835 s 0.37| P=3.D=10 $0  |Vacuum at6 in/H20 adjusied vacwum o 8. i/H20.
_RW-8 925 9.90 0.65] P=1;D=10 90 [Vacoumat 165 in/H20 adjusted vacwum o 10, iwH20.
RW-9 - - - Off Off
MW-3 - - - NA NA
Depth to product in Convault 1.71 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 199 gallons

Y5195-04 00876 s - 1/9/2008
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TABLE ¥: Product Thickness Measerements and

Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007
Port of Oaklnnd

651 and 555 Maritime Street

Oakland, California
[Site Visit Dater 9272007 ey
Depthto | Depth to Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| {Inches of Comments
Recoverv Well (feet) (feet) { feet) and Duration H20) Chanped out two down stream carbon canisters on the vacuum system
RW-1 - - Off
RW-2 . - Off
RW-3 = = oft
RW-4 = Off
RW-5 = - i oft _
_RW-6 9.04 9.64 9.5 Vacuum at 7.5 adjusted vacuum (o 9 inH20,
RW-7 8.46 8.83 8.0 Vacuum at 5 adjusted vacuum to 7,75 in'H20.
RW-8 9.60 9.82 11.5 Vacuum ai 2 adjusted vacuum w 11.5 in'H20,
RW-9 - - Off
MW-3 -~ y NA
Depth to product in Convault 1.69 feat
Approximate total volume recovered 204 Eillons
s Visit Date: 1074/2007 | i : il il
Depthto | Depth to Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (Inches of
Recoverv Well (feet) (feet) (feet) and Duration H20} Comments
RW-1 = - - Off Off
RW-2 = = - Off Off B } )
RW-3 - = -| P=7,D=10 Off - -
EW-4 ad - — P“71D=10 Off )
RW-5 - - o Yo Off e i
RW-6 896| 946 .50 P=L:D=15 100 |Vacuum at 10. iH20. - -
RW-7 8.38 8.81 0.43| P=3;:D=10 8.0 Vacumat8invH20. - B
RW-8 947 991 044| P=1;D=10 90  [Vacuumat >15 inH20 adjusted vaowum t0 9. iwH20. o
o — 1 i ort ot : ie -
MW-3 -~ —~ - NA MA
Depth to product in Convault 1.63 fest
Approximate total volume recovered 220 gallons

¥5395-04 00876 xls - 1/9/2008 6of13



TABLE 3: Product Thickness Measurements and

Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007
Port of Oakland

651 and 555 Maritime Street

Oakland, California
Isite Visit mmwmm'r """ e il s R e i spy, TR T
Depth to Depth to Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (Inches of
Recovery Well (feet) (feer} (feet) and Duration H2O) Comments
RW-1 - - - Off Off =
RW-2 = = - of Off -
RW-3 - & ~| P=7:D=10 off
RW-4 = - ~| P=7.D=10 Off
 RW-5 \ - = - Off Off
Vacyum at 10.2 in/H20, turned on skimmer, pumping very little product, replaced skimmer filter, pumping
RW-6 8.85 10.15] 1.30| P=L,D=15 102 ok.
_RwW-7 829 8.89 0.60] P=3;D~10 114 Vacuum at 11.4 i/H20, turned on skimmer, pumping very little product, p1ckeci ui) pump, pu'mpmé ok.
Vacuum at 9.1 i/H2O, wurned on skimmer, pumping very little product, replaced skimmer filter, pumping
RW-8 9.44 9.91 0.47| P=1:D=10 9.1 ok. - o
RW-9 _ - = | o Off - e
MW-3 - - - MA NA
Depth to preduct in Convault 1.60 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 228 __ gallons
m]l E !!'Mﬁiﬂmm‘t TRE |ttt i =l i T He =i 11 f Rt Tae L RHIESHH i
Depthto | Depthto Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (Inches of
Recovery Well (feet) (feet) {feet) and Duration H20) Comments
RW-1 - - - Off Off o
RW-2 -~ - - off off =
RW-3 as = - Off
RW-4 - - = Off
_BRW-5 - = - Off
Vacuum at 12.4 infH20 adjusted to 10, wmed on skimmer, pumping very little product, replaced skimnier
RW-6 : 872 10.40 1.68] P=1;D=15 10.0 with refurbished one, pumping ok T e
Vacuum at >15 in/H20 adjusted to 10 turned on sklmmer pumpmg very llttl& product picked up pump,
RW-7 ] 8.14 8.70 0.56| P=2,D=10 100 pumping ok, o
RW-8 9.34 9.55 021] P=1;D=10 8.8 Vacuum at E. 8 in/H20, rumed on | skerner pumpmgP_roduct ok
RW-9 - - - Off Off
== = = i 5 = T
Depth to product in Convault 1.57 foet
Approximate total volume recovered 236 gallons

W 5A95.04, 008 TE x ks - 492004 Tofl3



TABLE 3: Product Thickness Mensurements and
Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007

Port of Oakland
651 and 555 Maritime Street
Dakinnd, California
;':YHH'HM' lm“.r: i | i i il (¥ =t N[ £ T CH e r—— —
Depthto | Depth o Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | CvelésPenod|  (Inches of Cormments
Recovery Well ifezl) i feet) i feet) and Duration H20) Changed out two down stream carbon canisiers on the vacuum sysiem.
RW-1 - - - Off Off
RW22 - - -| on off
RW-3 - - ~| P=T:D=10 Off
RW-4 - - ~| P=7;D=10 Off
RW-5 - e - Off Off
RW-6 : go8] oss| 057 P=1:D=15 12.6 Vacuum at 12,6 in/H20 adjusted to 10 in/H20, water observed in product line, raised skimmer.
RW-1 B34 9.2 0.91] P=2D=15 90  |Vacuumat 6.0 in/H20 adjusted to 9 in'H20, turned on skimmer, pumping product ok
RW-8 9.50] 975 0.25| P=1;D=10 82 |Vacuumat 8.2 in/H20, tumed on skimmer, pumping productok,
RW-5 = - > Off off
MW-3 - -- — A NA
Depth to product in Convault 1.52 feet
Approximate otal volume recovered 249 gallons
[Sie Visie Duge: 11722087 ° e —— -
Depthto | Depth to Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | CycleaPeriod|  (Inches of
Recovery Well {feet) (feel) {feat) and Durstion H20) Comments
_RW-1 - - - o Off
RW-2 - - - om Off
RW-3 - — -| P=7D=10 Of
RW-4 - - —|_ P=7:D=10 Off
RW-5 - - -| on on
RW-6 8.89 9.90 101} P=1;D=20 9.0 Vacuum at 9.0 in/H20.
CRW-7 532 e 0.92] P=1:D=13 5.0 Vacuum at 5.0 inH20.
RW-8 | s40l 97 0.31] P=1;D=10 64  |Vacuum at 6.4 iwH20. ) -
RWH = = = Oft off N
MW-3 = _ - NA NA
Depth to product in Convaull 1.47 feet
Approximmte total volume recovered 262 ﬂnns

¥5195-04 00876 x1s - 1/9/2008 8of13



TABLE 3: Product Thickness Measurements and
Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007

Port of Oakland
651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oaklund, California
m——— S——— T i1 TR bt s | SR 8 B O 11 [ AT T
W acuum
- Cycles/Period |  {Inches of
Recovery Well {feat) (feet) (feel) and Durution H2O) Comments
RW-1_ 1 - | om off
Rw2 | - -| o ofr
RW-3 o | P=7.D=10 Off
RW-4 = -| P=7.D-10 off
RW-5 - - -| _om off |
_RW-6 895 0.95 1.00] C=2;D=13 a8 Vacuum at B.8 inH20.
RW-T 8.38 9.15 0.17] P=1:D=15 3.0 Wacuum at 5.0 indH20, N
RW-B b.43 9.72 0.29] P=1D=10 9.0 Vacuum at 6 indH20, adjusied 1o inH20.
RW-9 - - off ofrr
MW-3 - - - NA NA
Depth to product in Convault 1.40 feet
Approximaie total volume recovered 280 pallons
Imivigm' lumw.'l | 5 = | = _- i [EEE
Depthto | Depth to Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (lnches of
Recovery Well (fest) { feet) { feet) and Durstion H20) Comimenis
RW-1 . = - - Off Off
RW-2 - - - Off 0lj}
f R_'\_'l!i'ﬁ - - —-| P=T:D=10 Off
RW-4 - -l P=T:.D=10 Off
RW-5 - - - Off Ooff
RW-6 9.00 9.80} (L.80] C=3D=I15 10.0 Vacuum at 10 in'H20
RW-7 £.20 9.75 Ldb| C=2;D=|5 6.0 Vacuum o 6.0 inH20.
RW-f 945 9.80 0.35] P=1:0=10 10.0 Vacuum at |3 infH20, udjusted to 10 inH20,
_RW-9 - = ofr ofr
MW-3 - — MA A P!gged ~ 6.5 gallons of product, placed into Convauli.
Depth to product in Convault 1.35 fieet
Approximate toial volume recovered 293 gallons

Y5395-04 00876 xls - 1/9/2008
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TABLE 3: Product Thickness Measurements and
Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007
Port of Oakland

651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

Depth to | Depth in Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period| (Inches of
Recovery Well (feet) (feet) {feet) and Duration HZO) Comments
RW-1 R.62 B.63 .01 Off OfT
_RW-2 None| 9.87 MNone Off Off
RW-3 11.22 11.35 (.13 P=7,D=10 Off
RW-4 1034] 1065 ¢.3t| P=1;D=10 oft
RW-5 4.52 1020 1.68 OiT e]is
_RW-6 9.04 9.50 046] C=3:D=15 9.2
RW-7 29| 959 1.30] C=4,D=15 52
RW-8 938 9,64 0.26] P=1;D=10 10.5
RW-& 10.02 12.50| 248 Off O
MW-3 1160 12,401 1.40 NA NA Purged — 6.0 gallons of product, placed into Convault.
Diepih t6 product in Convault 1.25 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 319 Eﬂans
it N T [ = I i
Vicuum
Cycles/Period|  (Inches of
Recovery Well (feet) (feet) {feet) and Duration H20) Comments
- RW-1 -] - Off Off
RW-2 - - - Off _ Dff B
RW-3 ] - = ~| PaT:D=10 Off =
RW-4 - ~| P=1:D=10 Off
_RW-3 K60 1032 1.72 Off Off Purged ~ 3.0 gallons of product, placed into Convault.
RW-6 - i ~| C=3:D=15 9.2
RW-7 - - ~| C=4:D=15 5.2
RW:S - -| | Petip=10 | 103
Rw-8 10,10  12.50 240 Off Off Purged ~ 3.0 gallons of product, placed into Convault
MW-3 1100} 12.26 .26 MA NA Purged ~ 1.5 gallons of product, placed into Convaull.
Depth to product in Convault feet
Approximate total volume recovered -~ gallons

Y5395-04 00876 xls - [/9/2008
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TABLE 3: Product Thickness Measurements and

Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007
Port of Oakland

651 and 555 Maritime Street

Oakland, California

= A P T T T ey AT A
Depth o | Depth 1o Product Wacuum
Product Water Thickness | CyclesPeriod] (inches of Comments
Recovery Well (fect) {fest) i feet) and Duration H2O) Hreakthrough on carbon vessels, turm off low vacuum,
RW-1 - - - Off Off
RW-2 MNane 10,100 MNone o Off
RW-3 1132 1149 0.17| P=7.D=1¢ off
RW-4 1046 1079 033] P=1,D=10 Off
RW-5 gg0]  B9S 0.15 ofr Off
RW-6 9.15 9,53 0.38] C=3;D=15 Off
RW-T 8.53 R.89 (1.36] C=4:D=135 Off
RW-§ 9.45 9.60 0.15] B=1;D=10 Off
 RW-8 1037 10,99 0,621 P=1.D=15 OfT Installed skimmer pumg,
MW-3 11.11 12.67 1.56 NA NA Pureed ~ § gallons of product, placed into Convault.
Depth to product in Convamlt 1.09 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 361 gallons
Depth o | Depthto Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Period|  (Inches of
Recovery Well { fest) (feet) (feat) and Duration H20) Comments
RW-1 - - - om off
RW-2 None| 953 None|  Off off
RW-3 1091 1106 0.15] P=T:D=10 Off
RW-4 0.15] 1046 031 P=1:D=1D off
RW-5 _ Be8| 879 o1l  off Off
RW-6 920 9.34 0.14] C=3:D=13 Off
RW-T §.44 8.80 0.368] C=4D=13 Off
RW-8 9.70] 10,00 0.30] P=1;D=10 Off
_RW-9 10,65 10,77 0.2 P=T,D=15 Off Reduced skimmer activation from every day to once a week
MW-3 1070 11.88 1.18 NA NA Purged ~ 4 gallons of product, placed into Comvault
Depth to product in Convault g 1.05 fest
Approximate total volume recovered 37 Eallﬂs Product removed by Port waste disposal contractor.
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TABLE 3+ Product Thickness Measurements and
Operations and Maintenance Actlvities - July through December 2007

Port of Oakiand
651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, Californis
r_ﬂﬂmﬁﬂ lm@r T N e .. ..... T i S s & , ™ - . v -
Depthio | Depth to Product Vacuum
Product Water Thickness | CvclesPeriod| (Inches of
Recovery Well (fest) (feet) (fest) and Duration H2OH Comments
RW-L - - | or off
_RW-2 - None .61 None]  OFfF Off
RW-3 11.24] 1140 0.16] P=7;D=10 ofr
RW-4 1039 10,62 023 P=1:D=10 Off
RW-5 885  9.00 015 Off off
RW6 9.29 .45 0.l6] C=3:D=13 Oft
RW-7 8.67 8.80 0.13] Co4;D=15 Off
RW- : 9.71] 1017 048] P=1:D=10 Off
RW-9 10.62] 1085 0.23] P=7;D=i5 Off
MW-3 11.06 12.26 1.20 NA MNA Purged — 4 gallons of product, placed into Convaull
Depth to product in Convault 242 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 13 gallons

Vacuum
Cycles/Period| (Inches of
Recovery Well {feet) (feet) { feet) and Duration H20) Comments
RW-1 - - e - Off Off
RW-2 | Nome|  10.10 None Off Off '
RW 3 1051 1122 031 P=7D=10 Off Cycled skimmer, product and air being pumped N
Evidence of vaults being filled with rain water from storm run-off. Cycled skimmer, product and air being
Rw4 1015 10.17 0.02] P=1:D=10 Off pumped
RW-5  B63| BB2 n.19]  Off Off B
RW-6 9.12 9.25 013] C-3D=15 Off  |Cycled skimmer, product and air being pumped S
Evidence of vaults being filled with rain water Irnm storm run- off Cycled sknmmer product and air bemg
RW-7 843 8.63 0.18] C=4:D=15 off JPﬂTﬂPbd S — .
 RwW-8 9.63] 9.90 0.25| P=1:D=10 Off Cycled skimmer, product : and airbeing pumped -, M o
RWD . 1047 1080] 033 P=7:D=15 Off skimmer, L PUIDEA, Bl i ol
MW-3 10.71 11.59 0.88 MA NA Pur urged ~ 1.5 gallons of product placed into Convauit
Depth to product in Convault 241 feet
IApproximate total volume recovered 16 ﬂnﬁ

¥5195.04.00876 x1s - 1/9/2008 12of 13



TABLE 3: Prodwet Thickness Measurements and
Operations and Maintenance Activities - July through December 2007

Port of Gakland
651 and 555 Muritime Street
Oakland, California
Site Visit Date: 12/28/2007
Depth to | Depth 1o Product Vacuuim
Product Water Thickness | Cycles/Peniod| (Inches of Comments
Recovery Well (feet) (feet) (feut) and Duration H2O) Two | 000 |bs carbon canisters installed o vacuum system discharge line, Started vacuum system.
RW-1 - - .- Off Off
RW-2 None| g.95 None Off Oir
RW-3 10.89 11.22 .33] P=T.D=10 Off
RW-4 1000 1043 0.03] P=1;D=10 Off
RW-5 8.67 484 0.17 Off Off
RW-6 9.16 5.2% 0,12] C=3D=13 B.0 applied vacuum to skimmer, adjusted vacuum 1o & in/H20.
RW-T 8.51 898 047 C=4:D=15 74 Applied vacuum to skimmer, adjusted vacuum to 7.4 i/H20.
RW-8§ 9.65 _9.78 0,13} P=LD=10 8.0 Applied vacuum 1o skimmer, adjusted vacuum @ &. in/H20.
RW-9 _ 1040 1015 0.75] P=7:D=15 ofr =
WAW-3 10.78 11.70 (.92 MNA M A Purgri;—_-igﬂllons of produc, placed into ConvaulL
Depth to product in Convailt 238 feet
Approximate total volume recovered 24 gallons

Notes!

See Figure 2 for recovery well locations.

D= Duration (length of time in minutes the skimmer will run upon activinon)

P= Period { P=1 would indicate skimmer activated every day; P=4 would be skimmer activated every fourth day)

C=Cycles (C=2 would indicate skimmeér activated twice per day; C=4 would indicate skimmer activated four times per day)
HZO = water

Ibs = pounds

— = not measured

Sheen = less than 0,01 foot thickness of product.

Product purging in is conducted using a peristaltic pump.
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TABLE 4 Volatile Organic Compound Mass Removal - June 2007 through December 2007
Pori of Osklend
651 and 555 Maritime Street

Oakland, California

Jales i
8102007 40 - | s - e - e - - - -
R/1 72007 54 1.24EA01 I LA0E-U2 | 1.83E-02 ]'M'r_E_aQI'_l 2._'LI4F.-.|JZ | QAKE-D] | H.IRE] | 6.51E-DL | 234E-01 [6IE-02 | |42E-02 | LASE+DD

| 87232007 3 | 1.25E-01 ]..'HEnﬂZE LB4E-02 | |.66E0F | 2,05E-02 949E-01 | B3IE-0] 6.53EOL | ZMEOL | |LGIE- | 42E-02 | | HaE+O0
$aH2007 47 LI7E0l | 122602 | L72E-02 | | S6E-0F 1.92E-02 | 8.89E-01 | T.7RE-H | 6.11E-01 | 2. 19E-01 1.53E-02 | 1.33E-02 | 1.T2E+ID
[T007 | Al LASE-D] | 1.55E-02 ) 2.I8E-02 | L9TEAR | 243E-02 | LIIEADO i 9.ESE-01 7.74E-01 | 2. 78E0] | |.ME-02 | |G9E-02 | 2 IBE+0
W1 12007 44 634E-02 | 6.63E-03 | 936E03 | RAGE-03 | LO4E-02  4.83IE-00 | 4.23E-01 | 3.32E-00 | 1.19E-00 | 83IE-03 T.25E-03 | 9.36E-0
Q072007 4 LAIE01 | |.50E-02 | 211E-02 | ) 90E-D2 | 2.34E-02 | LOYE+U0 | 9.51E-01 TABEAD] | 268E-01 | LRYE-02 | 1.63E-O2 | 2.1 1E+D0
Q272007 44 LURE-01 | 1 IBED2 | 1 64E-02 | | 48E-GT 1LB2E-02 | S.46E01 | TAGE-Q] | 3.81E-00 2.09E-01 | 145E-02 | | 2TE-02 | 1.64EHI0
| WA 2007 44 I IGE-01 | 1.22E-02| |.72E-02 | 1.8SE42| |.91E-02 | B.B6E-0L | T.75E-D1 6.09E-01 | 219E-01 | 1.53E-03 | 133E-02 | L.TIEHM
1071 L2007 36 1.06E-00 | L1IE-(2 I.SEE—02| |.4|E-1J21 | TAE-02 | BOSE-OI | T.M'-I_Ei_ﬂl S&3EN] | 1L99E0] | | 3BE-0Y  L2EE-02 | LSBHE-+(M}
11752007 40 8.61E02 | 9.02E-03 | 1.27E-02 l.liEvﬂIl L41E-02 | 656E01 | 5.74E-01 A 51E-D0 | |62E-01 | I I3E-02 | 9.84E-0) | LITE+DD
10/ 252007 36 L15E-01 I.IEIE-CI'?! LAYE-D2 | 1LS3E-02 | | 89E-02 | 8.75E01 | T.65E-01 6.01E-00 | 2.16E-01 I | S0E-02 | 1.31E-02 | L6SE+OD
117272007 40 LISE-D] | 1LME-02 | L.AYE-02 | 1.538-02 | | BYUE-02 | H.7SE-D1 | T63E-01 | GOIE-H 2. |6E-01 | LSOE-O2 | L3LE-02 | | 69EHDO
LIR2007 Al 9.06E0T | 940503 | |L34E-02 | 1 21E-02 | | 49E-02 | 6WE-01 | 6.4E-01 | 4.75E-01 | 1.7OE-01 1,19E-02  LG4E-02 | 1 34EH0
11152007 36 1 O0E-01 | | O5E-02 1 48E-02 | | 3E-02 I.65E-02 | 7 65E- . 67001 | 5.26E-01 1,R9E-D1 | 1.32E-02 | |.1SE-02 | L 4RE+(0
117202007 40 TATED2 | 7.52E-03 | 1.OSE-02 ' 9.56E-03 | 1.1RE-02 | SATE-Q] | 4.78EAN | 3.76E-0] L3ISE-Q1 | B.39E-03 | 8.20E-03 | 1.OGE+D0
L L/2R2007 40 | 1L21E-01 Llﬂ] 1.7RE-{12 1.ﬁIE-'CIZ| |.98E-02 | 9.21E-01 | BOSE-01 | 633E-01 | 2.27E-01 | LSRE-02 | 1.38E-02 I.w

Tm_,.i_[puundﬂ b6 1.8 118 0.26 023 0.29 13 12 9.2 33 033 0.20 26

Percent of Total % L] L] (¥ 0% At | B |4%% 5% s e 30%

VOCs = valatibe organic compounds ' Sample ccllected on L% June 2007 and analyzed by Method TO-15.

pg/m’ = microgramn per cubic meter

cfn = cubic feet per mimsie
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APPENDIX A

'GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORMS




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Well No.: MW-1
Project No.  Y5395-(4 Recorded by: ~ WKS/MCJ Date:  11/14/07
Project Name: Harbor Facilities Center Depth of well from TOC (feet):  17.635
Location: Port of Oakland Well diameter (inches): 2

2277 Tth Street, Oakland Screened interval from TOC (feet): 7.65-17.65
Weather: Overcast, then afternoon sun TOC elevation, NAVDSS (feet): 15.79
Precip. in past 5 days (in.) 0 Groundwater elevation (feet):  4.86
Source: Oakland Fire Services Agency "ONO" Water level from TOC (feet): 1093 -~ Time:__7:50
Water level instrament:  Dual-phase interface probe (Solinst) Product level from TOC (feet): 1087 Time: _7:50

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

(17.65ft - 1093 ft) x0.083fif xmx748 gal/ft’ =
well depth - water level x (well radius)’ x 7 % gal/ﬂ3=

gallons in one casing volume
total galions removed

CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
Time (2 pH Do QRP (umhofcm) NIU
Calibration Standard: - 7.00 160% 465 1,000 0/20
Before Purging: 7:16 143 7.05 100% 457 1,000 0/20
After Purging: 13:00 18.3 7.15 924% 432 1,038 0/18
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Temp DO ORP EC Cumulative
Time £Cy pH (mgll) (m¥) {umho/em)} NIU Gallons Removed
Measured product level only, no groundwater sample cotlected due to the presence
of free-phase product.
Purge method: Sample Time:

Duplicate/blank number:

Duplicate Sample Time:

Sampling equipment:

VOA attachment:

Sample containers:

Sample analyses:

Laboratory:

Decontamination method:

Comments:

Rinsate disposal:

TOC = top of casing
bgs = below ground surface

BASELINE « 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D + Emeryvilie, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 « (51 0) 4201707

Y5395-04.00876.gw xls-1/9/2008




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Project No.  ¥5395-04
Project Name: Harbor Facilities Center

Well No.: Mw-2

Location: Port of Oakland

2277 7th Street, Oakland

Weather: Overcast, then aftemoon sun TOC elevation, NAVDSE (feet): 1642
Precip. in past § days (in.) 0 Groundwater elevation (feet):  4.14
Source: Oakland Fire Services Agency "ONO" Water level from TOC (feet): 1228  Time: 8:31
Water level insirument:  Dual-phase interface probe (Solinst) Product level from TQC (feet):  None  Time: _8:31

Recorded by:  WKS/MCJ Date:
Depth of well from TOC (feet):
Well diameter (inches): 2

11/14/07

Screened interval from TOC (feet): 8.06-18.06

18.06

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

(1806 ft - 12.28 ft) x 0.083 iy xmx7.48 gal/ft’ =
well depth - water level x (well 1’adius)2 XWX gal/ftJs =

0.9 gallons in one casing volume
3.0 total gallons removed

CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
Time £0) pH DO ORP  (upho/cm) NIU
Calibration Standard: - 7.00 100% 465 1,000 0/20
Before Purging: 7:16 14.3 7.05 100% 457 1,000 0/20
After Purging: 13:00 18.3 715 92.4% 432 1,038 0/18
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Temp DO ORP EC Cumulative
Time A0 pH (mg/l) (mV) (umho/cm) NIU  Gallons Removed
8:39 21.1 7.42 0.16 -87 1,067 L1 1.0
8:52 20.8 7.34 0.16 -92 1,226 0.75 2.0
9:02 20.7 7.31 0.13 -116 1,317 0.70 25
9:12 20.8 731 0.12 -147 1,389 0.65 30
Purge method: Penstaltic pump and disposable poly tubing Sample Time: _ 10:14
Duplicate/blank number: MW-4dup Tiuplicate Sample Timc:ﬁ_:_ég_
Sampling equipment: QCEB VOA attachment: 11:50

Sample containers: Three 40-ml VOAs and two 1-L AG

Sample analyses: TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE

Laboratory: Curtis & Tompkins

Decontamination method: Alconox and water, DI water rinse

Comments:  Sample was clear

Rinsate disposal: Stored on site,

Port contractor to remove

TOC = top of casing
bgs = below ground surface

BASELINE = 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D + Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 « (510) 420-1707

Y5395-04.00876.gw.xls-1/9/2008




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Well No.: MW-3
Project No. Y35395-04 Recorded by: WKS/MC] Date: 11/14/07
Project Name: Harbor Facilities Center Depth of well from TOC (feet): 17.47
Location: Port of Oakland Well diameter (inches): 2

2277 Tth Street, Oakland Screened interval from TOC (feet): 7.47-17.47
Weather: Orwvercast, then afternoon sun TOC elevation, NAVDSR (feet): 15.65
Precip. in past 5 days (in.) 0 Groundwater elevation (feet): 3.46
Source: (akland Fire Services Agency "ONO" Water level from TOC (feet):  12.19  Time: 7:35
Water level instrument:  Dual-phase interface probe (Solinst) Product tevel from TOC (feet): 1098  Time: 7:34

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

(1747 ft - 1219 ft) x 0.083 ft) x 7 x 7.48 gal/ft’ = gallons in one casing volume
well depth - water level x (well radius)’ x n x gal/ft'= total gallons removed
CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
Time €. pH DO ORP  (umho/cmn) NTU
Calibration Standard: -- 7.00 100% 465 1,000 020
Before Purging: 7:16 43 7.05 100% 457 1,000 /20
After Purging: 13:00 18.3 7.15 92.4% 432 1,038 0/18
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Temp DO ORP EC Cumulative

Time £C) pH  (mg/A) (mV) (umho/cm) NTU  Gallons Removed

Measured product level only, no groundwater sample collected due to the presence of free-phase product.

Purge method: Sample Time:
Duplicate/blank number: Duplicate Sample Time:
Sampling equipment: VOA, attachment:

Sample containers:

Sample analyses: . Laboratory:

Decontamination method: Rinsate disposal:

Comments:

TOC = top of casing
bgs = below ground surface

BASELINE * 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D « Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 * (510) 420-1707

Y5395-04.00876.gw.xls-1/9/2008




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Well No.: MW-4

Project No.  Y5395-04 Recorded by: ~ WKS/MCJ Date:  11/14/07 ||
Project Name: Harbor Facilities Center Depth of well from TOC (feet): 22.05
Location: Port of Qakland Well diameter (inches): 2

2277 7th Street, Oakland Screened interval from TOC (feet): 11.25-22.05
Weather: Overcast, then afternoon sun TOC elevation, NAVDSS (feet): 15.90
Precip. in past 5 days (in.’ 0 Groundwater elevation (feet):  4.02
Source: Oakland Fire Services Agency "ONO" Water level from TOC (feet):  11.88  Time: 816
Water level instrument: Dual-phase interface probe (Solinst) Product level from TOC (feety: None  Time: 8:16

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

(22051 - 11.88 ft) x 0.0R3 fi)* xmx 748 gal/ﬁ3 = 1.7  gallons in one casing volume
well depth - water leve x (well radius)’ x & x gal/ft’ = 6.0 total gallons removed
CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
Time LGy pH DO ORP {umho/ern}  NIU
Calibration Standard: -- 7.00 100% 465 1,000 0/20
Before Purging: 7:16 14.3 7.05 100% 457 1,000 0/20
After Purging: 13:00 18.3 7.15 92.4% 432 1,038 0/18
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Temp DO ORP EC Cumulative
Time {2C) pH (mg/ly (mV) (umho/cm) NTU  Gallons Removed
12:00 221 7.27 0.11 -150 1,060 36 2.0
12:20 221 7.25 0.14 -149 1,041 27 4.0
12:30 22.1 7.26 0.11 -150 1,041 3.1 5.0
12:40 22.3 7.24 0.09 -153 1,099 32 6.0

Purge method: Peristaltic pump and disposable poly tubing Sample Time: 12:45
Duplicate/blank number: MW-ddup Duplicate Sample Time: __ 12:50

Sampling equipment: QCEB VOA attachment:  11:50

Sample containers: Three 40-ml VOAs and two 1-L. AG

Sample analyses: TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE Laboratory: Curtis & Tompkins
Decontamination method: Alconox and water, DI water rinse Rinsate disposal: Stored on site,
Comments:  Sample was clear Port contractor to. remove

TOC = top of casing
bgs = below ground surface

BASELINE « 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D ¢ Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 4208686 ¢+ (510) 420-1707

¥5395-04 00876.gw .xls-1/9/2008



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Well No.: MW-5
F’oject No.  Y5395-04 Recorded by: ~ WKS/MCJ Date:  11/14/07
Project Name: Harbor Facilities Center Depth of well from TOC (feet):  20.8
Location: Port of Oakland Well diameter (inches): 2
2277 Tth Street, Oakland Screened interval from TOC (feet): 10.4-20.8
Weather: Overcast, then afternoon sun TOC elevation, NAVDSS (feet): 15.39
Precip. in past 5 days (in.) 0 Groundwater elevation (feet):  5.62
Source: Oakland Fire Services Agency "ONO" Water level from TOC (feet):  9.77  Time: 8:09
Water level instrument:  Dual-phase interface probe (Solinst) Product level from TOC (feet): None  Time:_8:09

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

(20.80ft - 9.77f1) x0.083 0y xmax748 galfﬁ3 = 1.8 gallons in one casing volume
well depth - water level x (well radius)’ x 7 x gal:’fi3 = 6.5 total gallons removed

CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
Time {2C)y pH Do ORP (umho/cm)  NIU
Calibration Standard: - 7.00 100% 465 1,000 0/20
Before Purging: 7:16 14.3 7.05 100% 457 1,600 0/20
Afier Purging: 13:00 18.3 7.15 92.4% 432 1,038 0/18
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Temp DO ORP EC Cumnulative
Time £C) pH  (mgl) (mV) {umholem) NTU  Gallons Removed
16:54 222 6.95 .10 95 2,132 15 1.5
11:12 22,0 7.00 0.09 -86 2,389 2.1 35
11:18 222 6.97 0.11 -85 2,347 1.8 4.5
11:24 222 6.96 0.11 -82 2,240 31 55
11:30 223 6.97 011 -84 2,250 335 6.5

Purge method: Peristaltic pump and disposable poly tubing Sample Time: _ 11:35
Duplicate/blank number: MW-4dup Duplicate Sample Time: __12:50
Sampling equipment: QCEB VOA attachment:  11:50

Sample containers: Three 40-ml VOAs and two 1-L. AG

f Sample analyses: TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE Laboratory: Curtis & Tompkins
Decontamination method: Alconox and water, DI water rinse Rinsate disposal: Stored on site,
Comments:  Sample was clear Port contractor to remove

TOC = top of casing
bgs = below ground surface

BASELINE ¢ 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D « Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 * (510} 420-1707

Y5395-04.00876.gw.xls-1/5/2008



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Well No.: MW-8A
Project No.  Y3395-04 Recorded by:  WRS/MCJ Date:  11/14/07
Project Name: Harbor Facilities Center Depth of well from TOC (feety:  23.14
Location: Port of Oakland Well diameter (inches): 2 .
2277 Tth Street, Oakland Screened interval from TOC (feet): 7.54-22.54
Weather: Overcast, then afternoon sun TOC elevation, NAVDSS (feet): 14.98
Precip. in past 5 days (in.) 0 Groundwater elevation (feet):  3.58
Source: Oakland Fire Services Agency "ONQ" Water level from TOC (feet): 11.40  Time: _8:04
Water level instrument:  Dual-phase interface probe (Solinst) Product level from TOC (feet): None  Time: 8:04

CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:

(2314 ft - 1140ft) x 0083 AP =xnx748 galfﬁ3 = 1.9  gallons in one casing volume
well depth - water level x (well radius)’ x  x gal/ft’ = 5.0 iotal gallons removed
CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
. Time £0) pH DO QORP  {(pmhofcrn) NTU
Calibration Standard: -- 7.00 10074 465 1,600 0/20
Before Purging: 7:16 14.3 7.03 100% 457 1,000 0/20
After Purging: 13:00 18.3 7.15 92.4% 432 1,038 0/18
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Temp DO ORP EC Cumulative
Time £y pH (mg/l) (mV) (umho/cm) NTU  Gallons Removed
9:36 19.9 734 009 -180 2,127 23 2
9:45 19.9 7.33 0.10 -182 2,113 23 3
9:52 19.8 7.34 0.19 -171 2121 1.1 4
10:01 19.8 7.35 0.07 -182 2,120 1.6 5 II
Purge method: Peristaltic pump and disposable poly tubing Sample Time: _ 10:08

Duplicate/blank number: MW-ddup Duplicate Sample Time: _12:50
Sampling equipment: QCEB VOA attachment:  11:50

Sample containers: Three 40-ml VOAs and two 1-L AG

Sample analyses: TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE Laboratory: Curtis & Tompkins
Decontamination method: Alconox and water, DI water rinse Rinsate disposal; Stored on site,
Comments: Sample was clear Port contractor to remove

ii

TOC = top of casing
hgs = below ground surface

BASELINE » 5300 Hollis Street, Suite D * Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 = (510) 420-1707

Y 5395-04.00876.gw.x1s-1/9/2008




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT



Quality Control Checklist

for Review of Laboratory Report

Job No.: Y5395-04.7A Site: Former McGuire Chem Co
Laboratory:_Curtis and Tompkins, Lid. Laboratory Report No: 199249
Report Date: 29 November 2007 BASELINE Review By: jgm

GENERAL QUESTIONS
(Describe "no" responses below in "comments" section. Contact the laboratory, as required, for further
explanation or action on responses; document discussion in comments section.)

T

la. Does the report include a case narrative? (4 case narrative MUST be prepared by x o
the lab for all analytical work requested by BASELINE)

1b. Is the number of pages for the lab report as indicated on the case narrative/lab X
transmittal consistent with the number of pages that are included in report?

lc. Does the case narrative indicate which samples were analyzed by a subcontractor X
and the subcontractor’s name?

1d. Does the case narrative summarize subsequent requests not shown on the chain-of- x
custody (e.g., additional analyses requested, release of hold samples)?

le. Does the case narrative explain why requested analyses could not be performed by X
laboratory (e.g., insufficient sample)?

1f. Does the case narrative explain all problems with the QA/QC data as identified in X
the checklist (ag applicable)?
2a. Is the laboratory report format consistent and legible throughout the report? X ORI
2b. Are the sample and reported dates shown in the iaboratory report correct? X &:
3a. Does the lab report include the original chain-of-custedy form? X 2R
3b. Were all samples appropriately analyzed as requested on the chain-of-custody X 2
form? e i
4, Was the lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director, X R
QA manager, or other appropriate personnel? (Some lab reports have signature 0% l.."
spaces for each page). (This requirement also applies to any analyses subcontracted _ %
out by the laboratory) s
Sa. Are preparation methods, cleanup methods (if applicable), and laboratory methods X s
indicated for all analyses? o
5b. If additional analytes were requested as part of the reporting of the data for an X
analytical method, were these included in the lab report?
e
6.  Are the units in the lab report provided for each analysis consistent throughout the X R

report? o :

B
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Are the detection limits (DL) appropriate based on the intended use of the data?
(e.g.. DL below applicable MCLs for water quality issues?)

$a.

Are detection limits appropriate based on the analysis performed? (i.e., not elevated
due to dilution effects)

gb.

If no, is an explanation provided by the laboratory?

9a.

Were the samples analyzed within the appropriate holding time? (generally 2 weeks
for volatiles, and up to 6 months for total metals) '

9b.

If no, was it flagged in the report?

10.

If samples were composited prior to analysis, does the lab report indicate which
samples were composited for each analysis?

11a,

Do the chromatograms confirm quantitative laboratory results? (petroleum
hydrocarbons)

11b.

Is a standard chromatogram(s) included in the laboratory report?

llec.

Do the chromatograms confirm laboratory notes, if present (g.g., sample exhibits
lighter hydrocarbon than standard)

12.

Are the results consistent with previous analyiical results from the site? (If no,
contact the lab and request review/reanalysis of data, as appropriate)

13a.

REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Is the revised lab report or revised pages to a
lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director, QA
manager, or other appropriate personnel?

XX

13b.

REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the case narrative indicate the date of
revision and provide an explanation for the revision?

13c.

REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the revised lab report adequately address
the problem(s), which triggered the need for a revision?

13d.

REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Are the data included in the revised report the
same as data reported in the original report, except where the report was revised to
correct incorrectly reported data?

QA/QC Questions
Field/Laboratory Quality Control - Groundwater Analyses

14.

Are field blanks reported as ND? (groundwater samples) A field blank is a sample
of DI water, which is prepared in the field using the same collection and handling
procedures as the other samples collected, and used to demonstrate that the
sampling procedure has not contaminated the sample.

15.

Are trip blanks reported as ND? (groundwater samples/volatile analyses) 4 #rip
blank is a sample of contaminani-free matrix placed in an appropriate container by
the lab and transported with the field samples collected. Provides information
regarding positive interference introduced during sample transport, storage,
preservation, and analysis. The sample is NOT opened in the field,

Page 2 of 4



Are duplicate sample results consistent with the original sample? (groundwater
samples) Field duplicates consist of two independent samples collected at the same
sampling location during a single sampling event. Used to evaluate precision of
the analytical data and sampling technique. (Differences between the duplicate
and sample results may also be attributed to environmental variability).

Batch Quality Control

(Samples are batched together by matrix [seil, water] and analyses requested. A batch generally consists of 20 or

fewer samples of the same matrix type, and is prepared using the same reagents, standards, procedures, and time

frame as the samples. QC samples are run with each batch to assess performance of the entire measurement

process.)

17.

Do the sample batch numbers and corresponding laboratory QA/QC batch numbers
match?

X

5

18a.

Are method blanks (MB) for the analytical method(s) below the laboratory
reporting limits? Used to assess lab contamination and prevent false positive
results. MBs should be ND.

18b.

If no, is an explanation provided in the case narrative to validate the data?

*a*e

18¢.

Are analytes which may be considered laboratory contaminants reported below the
laboratory reporting limit? Common lab contaminants include acetone, methylene
chloride, diettwlhexyl phthalate, and di-n-octyl phthalate.

18d.

If no, was the laboratory contacted to determine whether reported analyte could be a
potential laboratory contaminant and was an explanation included in the case
narrative?

19.

Are laboratory control samples (LCS) and LCS duplicate (LCSD) [a.k.a., Blank
Spike (BS) and BS duplicates (BSD)] within laboratory reporting 1imits? Limits
should be provided on the report. LCS is a reagent blank spike with a
representative selection of target analyte(s) and prepared in the same manner as
the samples analyzed. The LCS should be spiked with the same analytes as the
matrix spike (below). The LCS is free from interferences from the sample matrix
and demonstrates the ability of the lab instruments lo recover the target analytes.
Accuracy (recovery information) is generally reported as % spike recovery;
precision (reproducibility of resulis) between the LCS and LCSD is generally
reported as the relative percent difference (RPD). LCS/LCSD can be run in
addition to or in lieu of, matrix QC data.

20a.

Are the Matrix QC data (i.e., MS/MSD) within laboratory limits? Limits should be
provided on the iab report. The lab selects a sample from the batch and analyzes a
spike and a spike duplicate of that sample. Matrix QC data is used to obtain
precision and accuracy information and is reported in the same manner as
LCS/LCSD. If the MS/MSD fails, the results may still be considered valid if the MB
and either the LCS/LCSD or BS/BSD is within the lab s limits (failure is probably

due 1o matrix interference).

20b,

If no, is the MB and either LCS/LCSD or BS/BSD within lab limits to validate the
data? '

Page 3 of 4



Sample Quality Control

21a. Are the surrogate spikes reported within the lab’s acceplable recovery limits? 4 X
surrogate is a non-target analyte, which is similar in chemical structure to the
analyte(s) being analyzed for, and which is not commonly found in environmental
samples. A known concentration of the surrogate is spike into the sample or Q4
sample prior to extraction or sample preparation. Results are usually reported as
% recovery of the spike. Failure to meet lab’s limits for primary and secondary
surrogates results in rebatching and reanalysis of the sample; failure of only the
primary or the secondary surrogate may be acceptable under certain
circumstances. Failure generally is due to coelution with the sample matrix.

21b. If no, is an explanation given in the case narrative to validate the data? X

Comments: MW-5 had a slightly high surrogate recovery for toluene-d8; however, no VOCs

were detected in the sample.

Page 4 of 4



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900 RECEIVED
Laboratory Job Number 199249

ANALYTICAL REPORT CEC 93 2007
"'-z li‘, “_!5““;

Baseline Environmental Project : Y5395-04
5900 Hollis St. Location : Harbor Facilities Complex
Emeryville, CA 94608 Level : IX

Sample ID Lab ID

MW -2 199245-001

MW-4 159249-002

MW-4DUP 195249-003

MW-5 195249-004

MW-8A 1995249-005

QCER 159249-0046

QUTR 135249-007

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
" Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the

Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature: _ Date: _11/28/2007
Project Manager

Signature: Date: _11/29/2007

Operations Manager

NELAP # 01107CA _ Page 1 of

-
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‘ Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: - 1992459

Client: Baseline Environmental
Project:: ¥5395-04

Location: Harkbor Facilities Complex
Request Date: 11/14/07

Samples Received: 11/14/07

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for seven water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 11/14/07. The samples
were received on ice and intact.

IPH-Purgeableg and/or ETXE by GC (EPA 8015B}:
No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC _(EPA §015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA B260B):

High surrogate recovery was observed for toluene-dg8 in MW-5 (lab #
199249-004) ; no target analytes were detected in the sample. Samples MW-4
(lak # 19%249-002), MW-5 (labk # 199249-004), and MW-8A (lab # 199249-005) had
approximately 1 mL of headspace in the vials associated with reported
results. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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O 1009740 e Standad

|
| ASELIN A o - -
‘ g - {4 -0 Curtis & Tompkins
} SI;JO Hollis gcc Suite D W- ) CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Lab o Y
| Emeryvitle, CA 94608 12 BASELINE Contact Person ~ Bill ScotvJames McCarty
| Tel: (510) 420-8686 Fax: (510) 420-1707
} Prcject Number Project Name and Location: é?\‘ £ o
Y5395-0% Harbor Facilities Complex, 2277 Seventh St., Oakland CA S5l &
& [ 35 %
- = ig%
| Samplers: (Signame}f,j Containers ] é‘ 95 é;" §
‘ L 7 X X - L o3
2/22 W/f . % }7}5—. _ Type Pr:]t;cl;:;:tlwc é? / é,’g =
| - , < g : QG fom A &
Sampie ID Date: |Time: |Media S $F @ Q' s
; No. Station PR = - & T & Remarks/
| SRR 1518 2l ol 1R n‘:f‘,%c: & Composite
ISR EAE Y E S E E B E L B Jull b o] ]
MW-2 W7 oy | w |3 X X X X
MW-2 ! 13t w2 X X X
MW-4 I leys w3 X X X X
MW-4 iy | W 2 X X X
MW-4dup 5o | w |3 X X X X
MW-4dup 78 w2 X X X
MW-5 fong b w | 3 X X X X
MW-5 ! KR E X X X
MW-8A ' log [w |3 X ¥ X X
MW-RA Jorog | W | 2 X X X
QCEB nise |[W 13 X X X X
QCEB so | W |2 X X X
QCTB Voo |W | 3 X X X X
3
3
% Relinguished b)//,; (Signature)  Custody Seal | Date/Time Received by: (Signature) Custody Seai | Date/Time g(r)rl}ggllg?i ggglgglies Upon
; intact- - - | :
§ W ) Yoo G /f‘/fé;‘é? 1335 A Yes No NA i
E Relinquished by: (Signature) Custody Seal | Date/Time Received by: (Signature) Cl-l:::l(:gg’l Seal| Date/Time Remarks: Pleﬁif rfﬂi?ﬁ EDD & EDF
.8 e e T T e e s fo 2
o Yes Mo Yes Mo TA Please invoice Jeff Rubin at Port of
4 || Relinquished by: (Signature)  Custody Seal| Date/Time Received by: (Signature) ~ Custody Sead | Date/Time Oakland, W.0. 202386 TSO #21
. G R e S intact Please e-mail copy of the analytical
E'_-j% Yes  No Yes No NA results to jrubin@portoakland.com
A VA : ;
o Received at laboratory with intact cusmfgr_seak {Signature) Date/Time Comments:
7, W/i4lor 339 o
4 57 1 CE, ke




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 193249 Harbor Faciii
Client: Bageline Environmental EPA S030B
Project#: ¥5395-04 EPA BOLlER
Matrix: Water Sampled: 11/14/07
Units: - ug/L Received: 11/14/07
Diln Fac: 1.000D Analyzed: 11/16/07
Batchi: 131854 .

Field ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 199249-001

Type: SAMPLE

RHBLYE
Gascline C7-Cl2

= Lo Gy Bl ik

ifluorotoluene (F 731-134

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) B3 77-140
Field ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 1992249-002

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 77-140
Field ID: MW-4DUP Lab ID: 199245-003
Type: SAMPLE

LT
73-134
77-140

Field ID:
Type:

Lab ID: 199245-004

B RN
82 7i-134
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 95 77-140

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit .
Page 1 of 2 2.0




‘ Curlis & Tormpkins. Lid.

Lab #: 169249 cation: Harbor Facilities Complex
Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EPA 5030B

ProjectH: Y5395-04 Analysgis: EPA BO15B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 11714707

Units: ug/L Received: 11/14/07

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 11/16/07

Batchif: 131854
Field ID: MW-8A Lab ID: 199249-005
Type: SAMPLE

Etonata R e
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 86 73-134
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 88 77-140Q
Field ID: QCEB Lab ID: 195249-006
Type:

Gasoline C7-

Rl Eb
oluene (F
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 77-140
Field ID: QCTB ‘Lab ID: 199249-007

Type: SAMPLE

i Avial:
Gasoline C7-C12

SEUEE %?E' 5 B
Trifluorotoluene (FID) a7 73-134
Bromofluorocbenzene (FID) 101 77-140 :
Type: BLANK Lab ID: DC415968

ATy
12

[ine C7-C

LormE b
73-134
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 94 77-140

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2
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Sequence File: Wimsigdrivelezchrom\Projects\GCOdA\Sequenceld20.56q
Sampie Name: 199249-002,131854,tvh only

Data File: WimslgdrivelazchromiProjects\GC04\Data\320_007

Instrument; GCO4 (Offlina} Vial WA Operalor: Tvh 1. Analyst (ims2kivh1)
Method Name: M imsigdrive\azchromiProjects\GCO4\Mathoditvhbixedt2.met

B mVolt
- - 13 b w g
o o o =) o &
o =) o [ o o =]
o L 1 i PR P 1 PR =1 .

Trifluorotaluene {FID)

iy
o I

sEnuIR

142
|

e —

Bromofluorebenzene (FID)

=18
T
T

aL

[
[l IR

0z
HER I
[

T

¥T

9T

[

t
!

[T

R

Ao LAY TGS L TO0EPEES |

0% -

001 +

051

"
g

mvalt

062

OSE+

¥ (BuueyD

TE& VEISION 3.1.7
Run Date: 11/16/2007 5:23:23 PM
Analysis Date: 11/19/2007 10:03:26 AM
Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier: §
Vial & pH or Core iD: b1.3

Page 2 of 4
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Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

—< Ganaral Mathod P tars >

Mo lams selected for this sestion

—<A

No hems saiected for thls secilon

Integration Events

. St Stop
Enabled Event Type Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Widin ¢ o0 0z
Yes Threshold o0 ¢ 50

Manual Integration Fixes

Data Fila: WimsigdrivelezchromiProjects\GCO4\Datn320_007
. Stat  Stop
Enabled Event Type {Minutas) {Minutes) Value

HIULOB




Sequence Fie: \Ikimsigdrivelezchrom!Projects\GC04iSequence\320.5aqg
Sample Name: 199249-003,131854,tvh only

Data File: WeLims\gdrivelexchrom\Projects\GCO04\Datald20_008

Instrument: GCO4 (Offline} Viak: N/A Operator; Tvh 1. Analyst {ims2k3\tvh1}
Method Name: Wimsigdrivelezchrom\Projects\GCOd\WMathod\vhbixe302 . met

aoftware Verson 3.1.7

Run Date: 14/16/2007 6:07:04 PM
Analysis Dafe: 11/19/2007 10:03.31 AM
Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5

Vial & pH or Core il 1.3

myolt
- - %] (4
g 3 g g g g
h g”
3
g
@
wm
¥
S
E
[+
Trifluoratofuene {FID}
1Y
m-__
l_
-1}
(S o= =y
&=
s17E ,
< It a
HES 5 H
B N -]
I = »
;-__
Bromofiuorobenzene (FI1D)
il
1-
-+
ij:
3
A
w1 Y
- —_—
& y T - " s :
8 g g g g R
nvalt
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—< General Melhed P

No items setecled forthis saction

.

No items sadected for this saclion

Integration Events

A
St Stop
Enabled Event Type [Minutes) {Minutes) Value
Yas  Width o 0 D2
Yes  Threshold {4 LU

Manual Infegraéion Fixes
e
Data Fite: WLimsigdrveiazchiomProjects\GCO4 Daleta2d_00s
Stat  Stop
(Minutes) [Minutes)  Vale

Enablad Event Type

HNone

uGLaY




Saquence Fite; W.ims\gdrivelazchrom\ProjectsiGCO4Sequence1120.5ay
Sample Name: cevilcs,qedi5969,131854,57663,2.5/5000

Data File, Wims\gdrivelezchrom\ProjectsiGCO4\Data\320_003

Instrumant; GCO4 (Offline} Vial: NfA  Operalor. Tvh 1. Anatyst {lims2k3\vh1)
Method Name: W ims\gdrivelezchromiProjects\G CO04WMethoditvhbixe 302 met

afe Version 3.1.7
Run Date: 11/16/2007 1:23:04 PM
Analysis Dale: 11/18/2007 10:03:06 AM
Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier: &
wial & pH or Core ID: {Data Dascription}

aVolt
- - n Eo ] W 1w Y
3 8 a 2 3 3 2 3
=1 — 1 - P | a1 1 L R | - k.
- 21
ERR )
o * g >
™ £
2
E-]
i 3
b
&
& - ]
£
] 3
@
> 4 Trifluorotoluane (FI0} P
g
g
o ]
e S —
E; -
ﬁ .
5 g
2 ]
8 >
: m
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID}
a -
5 =
2
[=4 r
]
~n
3 ]
g L L} LI }1’ hl_| <-I“‘ 1 ;
S &8 & 8 & & & &
mVaht
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—=< General Mathod P tars >

No ikems selected for his sacllon

— A >

Ne itams selected for this secllon

integration Evenis
Stat  Stop
Enabled Event Typa (Minutea) (Minutes) Valus
Yes  Width ¢ g oz
Yes  Threshold ] ¢ 50

Manual Integrattan Fixes

Data Fite: Wimsigan hromiProject:
Starl &

Enabled Evem Typa

None

AGCO4\Datat320_003

{Minuies) (Minutes) Value




Batch QC Report

‘ Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #? 1992453

Location:

Harbor Facilities Complex
Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: ¥5395-04 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: Les Diln Fac: 1.000
Lak 1D: QC415969 Batch#: 131854
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/16/07
Unite: ug/ L

Gasoline (C7-C12

1,000

534.0 93 79-120

B oticd

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

117 73-134
98 77-140

Page 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 199249 Location: Harbor Facilities Complex
Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EPA 5030B

ProjectH: ¥Y5395-04 Analysis: EPA B(GLSB

Field ID: 22222722822 Batch# : 131854

MSS5 Lab ID: 199268-002 Sampled: 11/14/07

Matrix: Water Received: 11/14/07

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/16/07

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: QC415970

Gasoline C7-Cl2 1,138 2,000 2,524 B9 72-120

I Trifluorotoluene (FID) 129 73-134
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID) 112 77-14¢
Type: MSD Lab ID: 0C415971

ine C7-C12

Trifluorotoluene {FID) 117 73-134
Bromeofluorcbenzene (FID) 102 77-140

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 1992485 Locablon: Harbor Facilities Complex
Client: Baseline Envircnmental Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: Y5395-04 Analysis: EPA 38015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 11/14/07
Units: ug/L Received: 11/14/07
Diln Fac: 1.00¢ Prepared: 11/16/07
Batchit: 131853
‘Field ID: MwW-2 Analyzed: 11/19/07
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
~Lab ID: 199245-001

Field ID:
Type:
Lab ID:

MW-4
SAMPLE
159249-002

Analyzed:

Cleanup Method:

11/19/07
EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0il C24-C3¢

50
300

MW-4DUP
SAMPLE
198249-003

Analyzed:

Cleanup Method:

ii/19/07
EPA 3630C

300

MW-5
SAMPLE
199245-004

Analyzed:

Cleanup Method:

11/20/07

EPA 3830C

Hexacosane

20 61-1

33

= Not Detect

Page 1 of 2

ed

RL= Reporting Limit
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C

Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd).

Lab #: 1992419 Location: Harbor Facilities Complex
Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EBA 3520C
Projecti; ¥5395-04 Analysis: EPA BO15B
Matrix: Watexr Sampled: 11/14/07
Units: ug/L Received: 11/14/07
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 11/16/07
Batch#: 131853
Field ID: MW-8A Analyzed: 11/20/07
SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Type:
Lab ID: 199249-005

Hexacosane 94

Field ID:
Type:
ng ID:

QCEB
SAMPLE
159249-GQ06

Analyzed:
Cleanup Method:

1r/20/07
EPA 3630C

Motor QOil C24-C386

50
300

BarrDaara.

BLANK
QC415965

Type:
Labh ID:

Analyzed:
Cleanup Method:

11/19/07
EFA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36 ND

300

SUEEGaE

Hexacosane

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 199249 Location: Harb Facilities Complex
Client: Baseline Environmental Brep: EPA 3520C

Project#: Y5395-04 Analysis: EPA B01S5B

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC415972 Ratchy: 131853

Matrix: Water Prepared: 11/16/07

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/19/07

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 2,347 54 58-128

Hexacosane 93 61-133

Page 1 of 1 16.0




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 199249 Location: Harbor Facilities Complex
Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EPR 3520C

Project#: Y5395-04 Analysis: EPA BO15B

Field ID: ZZLZZEZAZZZ Batch#: 131853

MSS Lab ID: 199268-002 Sampled: 11/14/07

Matrix: Water Received: 11/14/07

Units: ug/L Prepared: 11/18/07

Diln Fac: 1.000 Bnalyzed: 11/19/07
Type: MS 7 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: 415973

Diesel C10-C24 61.63 éySOO “'2,565 140 58-129

Hexacosane &8 61-133
Type: MsD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC415974

VDiesel Cl0-C24 2,500 2,405 24 58-129 4 27

Hexacosane 91 6§1-133

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 17.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

“Lab #: 199249

Harbor Facilities Complex

Location:
Client: Bageline Environmental Prep: EPA S030B
Projectd: ¥5395-04 Analysis: EPA 82608
Field ID: MW-2 Batch#t: 131831
Lab ID: 195249-0¢1 Sampled: 11/14/07
Matrix: Water Received: 11/14/07
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/18/07
Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

556EE5888¢8

o0 OO0 00 CcC o000

4

.

L TV S Wy R 6, BN S S S S B i By

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluens-da
Bromof luorobenzene

124 74-137
115 80-120
103 BO-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Lab #:

199249

Location

Harbor Facilities Complex

Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: Y5395-04 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field 1ID: MW-4 Batch#: 1318921
Lab ID: 199249-002 Sampled: 11/14/07
Matrix: Water Received: 11/14/07
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/18/07
Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobhenzene
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzens
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

.

588858388 &

1, 2-Dichloxroethane-d4 F4-137

Toluene-dg BO-120
Bromofluorobenzene BG-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 &.D




Cb Curtis & Tompkins., Ltd.

Lab #: 195249 Location: Harbor Facilities Complex
Client: Baseline Envircnmental Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecti: ¥Y53895-04 Analysis: EPA 82608

Field ID: MW-4DUP Batchi: 131891

Lab ID: 199249-003 Sampled: 11/14/07

Mabrix: Water Received: 11/14/07

Units: ug/L Enalyzed: 11/18/07

Diln Fac: 1.000

ND .
Benzene 2.1 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
Ethylibenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.5
o-Xylene KD 0.5
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.5
1,4-~DPichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 T74-137

Toluene-dg 110 80-120

Bromof luorobenzene 102 80-120
Nb= Not Detected

w
o
13

Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 7.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 199249 " Location: Harbor Facilities Complex
Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecti: ¥Y5395-04 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-5 Batchi: 121891

Lab ID: 199249-004 Sampled: 11/14/07

Matrix: Water Received: 11/14/07

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/18/07

Diln Fac: 1.000 '

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorokenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene

5888858888

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 128 74-137

Toluene-ds 121 * gp-120
Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-120

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 . . 8.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lak #: 19924 Location: Harbor Facilitieanomplex
Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: Y5395-04 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-B8A Batchf: 131891

Lalb ID: 199249-005 Sampled: 11/14/07

Matrix: Water Received: 11/14/07

Units: ug/L ZAnalyzed: 11/18/07

Diln Fac: 1.000

MTRBE

HBenzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorchenzene
1, 2-Dichlorchbenzene

6888888333

1

.

o0 D oo 00000
mu bRl

1, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 125 74-137
Toluene-ds 116 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 103 BO-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ld.

Lab #: - 199249 Location: Harbor Facilities Complex
Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EPA 5030B

Project: ¥5395-04 Bnalysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: QRCER Batchi: 131891

Lab ID: 199249-006 Sampled: 11/14/07

Matrix: Water Received: 11/14/07

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/18/07

Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

CEEREEERERE

OO0 000 Co 0o
oot ;nu g,

1,2~Dichlorcethane-d4 126 74-137
Toluene-di 119 80-120
Bromafluorobenzene 101 B0O-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Tab #: 199249 Location: Harbor Facilities Complex |

Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EPA 50308
Project#: ¥5395-04 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: QCTB Batchi: 1318921
Lab ID: 199249-007 Sampled: 11/14/07
Matrizx: Water Received: 11/14/07
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/18/07
Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

CEEREEEEERERE

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 122
Toluene-ds 118
Bromofluorobenzene 107

= Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 11.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Re

Lab #: T 129249 B Location: Harbor Facilities Complex

Client: Baseline Environmental Prep: EPA 503CB
Project#: ¥5395-04 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC416101 Batchi: 131891
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/18/07
Units: ug/L

MTBE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m, p-Xylenes wD 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
1, 3-Dichlorcbhenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene ND 0.5
1, 2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 T4-137

Toluene-ds 109 80-120

Bromof luorocbenzene 106 80-120
D= Not Detected

b
t
It

Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 12.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 199249 Location: Harbor Facilities Complex
Client: Bageline Environmental Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#: Y53195-04 BAnalysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Batch: 131891
Units: ug/L hnalyzed: 11/18/07
Diln PFac: 1.000
l Type: BS Lab ID: C416102
MTBE 25.00 24.71 95 &0-130
l Benzens 25.040 25.31 101 80-120
Toluene i 25.00 25.08 160 80-122
Chlorobenzene : 25.00 24.01 98 80-120
l Ethylbenzene 25.00 24.75 95 g80-127
m,p-Xylenes 50.Q00 50.84 102 80-130
o-Xylene 25.00 24 .58 98 80-126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 74-137

: Toluene-dsa 103 80-120

I Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-120

l Type: BSD Lab ID: £C416103

' MTBE 25.00 24,85 59 60-130 1 20

l Benzene 25.00 25.51 102 80-120 1 20
Toluene 25.00 25.852 102 ap-122 2 20
Chlorobenzene 25.00 24.01 S6 80-120 0 20
Echylbenzene 25.00 24.67 99 80-127 O 20
m, p-Xylenes 50.00 50.50 lol 80-130 1 26
o-Xylene 25.00 24.91 100 80-126 1 20

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 74-137
Toluene-d8 107 B0O-120
Bromofluorobenzene 103 . B0-120

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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APPENDIX C

HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL AND GROUNDWATER LEVEL DATA



TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

04/18/00 14.14 NM 8.21 0.0 5.93
05/22/00 14.14 NM 8.51 0.0 5.97
07/10/01 14.14 8.8 10.00 1.2 4.14
12/12/01 14.14 NA NA NA NC
03/08/02 14.14 NM NA NA NC
06/13/02 14.14 8.70 10.00 1.30 NC
09/26/02 14.14 8.60 9.50 0.90 NC
03/17/03 14.14 7.61 8.88 1.27 NC
06/18/03 14.14 8,20 9.44 1.24 NC
09/03/03 14.14 8.50 940 0.90 NC
11/26/03 14.14 8.85 9.25 0.40 NC
03/05/04 14.14 6.76 7.07 (.31 NC
06/02/04 14.14 8.26 8.71 .45 ' NC
09/03/04 14.14 8.70 9.1 0.41 NC
12/16/04 14.14 775 7.92 0.17 NC
03/29/05 | 14.14 6.21 6.38 0.17 NC
06/14/05 14.14 7.41 7.61 0.20 NC
O8/10/05 14,14 8.05 8.55 0.50 NC
05/29/05 14.14 8.28 8.95 0.67 NC
12/21/05 14.14 5.70 5.90 0.20 NC
03/24/06 14.14 598 6.27 0.29 NC
07/28/06 14.14 7.88 8.35 0.47 NC
11/29/06 NA 10.38 10.81 0.23 NA
06/01/07 16.29 11.11 1145 0.34 NC
11/14/07 16.29 10.87 10.93 0.06 NC
MW-2
12/31/97 14,36 NP 8.73 0.00 5.63
04/13/98 14.36 NP 7.72 0.00 6.64
11/06/98 14.36 NP 943 0.00 4.93
03/19/99 14,36 NP 8.21 0.00 6.15
06/24/99 14.36 NP 8.91 0.00 5.45
09/28/99 14,36 NP 9.42 0.00 4.94
11/12/99 14.36 NP 9.63 0.00 473
02/11/00 14.36 NP 8.54 0.00 5.82
05/22/00 14.36 NP 8.10 0.00 6.26
09/06/00 14.36 NP 3.7¢9 0.00 5.57
12/19/00 14.36 NP 9.19 0.00 5.17
02/21/01 14.36 NP 7.99 0.00 6.37
04/03/01 14.36 NP 8.23 0.00 6.13
07/10/01 14.36 NP 8.70 0.00 3.66
12/12/01 14.36 NP 8.16 0.00 6.20
01/22/02 14.36 NP 7.64 (.00 6.72
Y5395-04.00876, AppC.xls - 14/2008 1of13



TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

I

Y§395-04.00876. AppC.xls - 1/9/2008

Ate V1 CaAsES
03/08/02 NP 0.00 6.05
06/13/02 NP .00 5.72
2of13



TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
QOakland, California

e

i Well: 1 feasured Ta set bie feet bic) Hckiess (leet ion -~ {(fes

MW-2 09/26/02 14.36 NP 8.95 0.00 541
12/12/02 14.36 NP 9.17 0.00 5.19
03/17/03 14.36 NP 7.77 0.00 6.59
06/18/03 14.36 NP 8.44 0.00 592
09/03/03 14.36 NP 8.98 0.00 5.38
11/26/03 17.21 NP 12.01 .00 5.20
03/05/04 17.21 NP 9.75 0.00 7.46
06/02/04 1721 NP 11.22 0.00 5.99
09/03/04 17.21 NP 11.62 (.00 5.59
12/16/04 17.21 NP 10.80 0.00 6.41
03/29/05 17.21 NP 9.67 0.00 7.54
06/14/05 17.21 NP 10.68 0.0¢ 6.53
08/10/05 | 17.21 NP 11.05 0.00 6.16
09/29/05 17.21 NP 11.32 0.00 5.89
12/21/05 16.96 NP 9.57 0.00 7.39
03/24/06 16.96 NP 9.55 0.00 7.41
07/28/06 16.96 NP 10.85 0.00 6.11
11/29/06 NA NP 11.69 0.00 NA
06/01/07 16.92 NP 11.72 0.00 520
11/14/07 16.92 NP 12.28 0.00 4,64

MW-3
L 1/06/98 14.22 8.84 0.94 1.10 NC
03/19/99 14.22 7.52 . 8.05 0.53 NC
06/24/99 14.22 8.38 8.56 0.18 NC
11/12/99 14.22 9.14 9.23 0.09 NC
02/11/00 14.22 7.97 8.37 0.40 NC
£63/01/00 . 14.22 6.59 7.24 0.65 WNC
03/21/00 14.22 6.50 6.56 0.06 NC
05/22/00 14.22 7.51 8.05 0.54 NC
06/26/00 14.22 7.82 8.20 0.38 NC
07/25/00 14.22 7.90 8.92 1.02 NC
08/31/00 14.22 8.15 a.50 1.35 NC
09/06/00 14,22 B.21 9.42 1,21 NC
09/21/00 14.22 8.30 8.88 0.58 NC
12/19/00 14.22 8.60 9.65 1.05 NC
02/22/01 14.22 6.36 8.15 1.79 NC
04/03/01 14.22 7.48 8.88 1.40 NC
04/23/01 14.22 7.85 9.10 1.25 NC
05/30/01 1422 7.75 9.10 1.35 NC
07/10/01 © 14,22 8.10 9.60 1.50 NC
03/08/02 14.22 7.80 : 8.00 0.20 NC
04/03/02 14.22 7.60 7.70 0.10 NC
04/23/02 14.22 7.90 3.40 0.50 NC
Y5395-04.00876. AppC.xls - 1972008 30f13



TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of OQakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

Al 15
04/25/02 14.22
(5/10/02 14.22 8.10
Y5395.04.00876. AppCxis - 1/9/2008 4 of 13




TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Marifime Street
Qakland, California

MW.-3 05/24/02 14,22 8.05 8.10 0.05 NC
06/13/02 14.22 8.10 8.70 0.60 NC
07/05/02 14.22 8.10 3.95 0.85 NC
07/19/02 14.22 8.10 8.90 0.80 NC
07/30/02 14.22 R.10 8.90 0.80 NC
08/14/02 14.22 8.10 8.90 0.80 NC
09/13/02 14.22 8.30 9.30 1.00 NC
09/26/02 1422 £.30 9.00 0.70 NC
10/14/02 14.22 8.60 9.50 0.90 NC
11/04/02 14.22 3.75 9.99 1.24 NC
11/21/02 14.22 8.59 11.29 2.70 NC
12/06/02 14.22 .56 9.30 0.74 NC
12/18/02 14.22 7.35 8.43 1.08 NC
12/30/02 14.22 6.50 7.15 0.63 NC
01/02/03 14.22 6.20 6.20 0.00 8.02
01/03/03 14.22 6.21 6.21 0.00 8.01
01/14/03 14,22 6.20 6.21 0.01 8.01
01/30/03 14.22 6.81 6.85 0.04 7.37
02/18/02 14.22 7.09 7.15 0.06 NC
02/26/13 14.22 7.04 7.11 (.07 NC
03/13/03 14.22 7.22 8.11 0.89 NC
03/17/03 14,22 7.15 7.50 .35 NC
04/16/03 14.22 7.27 8.25 0.98 NC
(16/18/03 14.22 7.78 8.00 1.22 NC
09/03/03 14.22 8.31 996 1.65 NC
11/26/03 16.18 10.79 12.85 2.06 NC
03/05/04 16.18 ) 8.39 98F 1.46 NC

| 06/02/04 16.18 10.03 ' 11.35 1.32 NC
09/03/04 16.18 . 10.46 12.06 1.60 NC
12/16/04 16.18 941 10.38 0.97 NC
03/29/05 16.13 8.17 9.01 0.84 NC
06/14/05 16.18 9.59 10.53 0.96 : NC
08/10/05 16.18 9.91 1115 1.24 NC
09/29/05 16.18 10.21 1161 1.40 NC
12/21/05 16,18 821 8.28 0.07 NC
03/24/06 16.18 8.20 8.82 0.62 NC
(7/28/06 16.18 981 9.83 0.02 NC
11/29/06 NA 10.72 1170 0.98 NA
06/01/07 16.15 10.77 11.46 0.69 NC
11/14/07 16.15 10.98 12.19 1.21 NC

MW-4
12/31/97 13.15 NP 7.09 0.0 6.06
04/13/98 13.15 NP 7.71 0.0 544
Y5395-04.00876. AppC.xls - 1/8/2008 Sofl13




TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of OQakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Qakland, California

11/06/98 13.15 NP 8.69 0.0 4.46
03/19/99 1315 NP 8.00 0.0 5.15
YSZ;QSM.DUSTG‘APDCJ(IS- 1/9/2008 ' 6of 13



TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Qakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

MW-4 06/24/99 13.15 NP 8.45 0.0 4.70
09/28/99 13.15 NP 8.73 0.0 4.42
11/12/99 13.15 NP 8.83 0.0 432
02/11/00 13.15 NP 771 0.0 5.44
05/22/00 13.15 NP 8.09 0.0 5.06
09/06/00 13.15 NP 8.32 0.0 4.83
12/19/00 13.15 NP 8.47 0.0 4.68
02/21/01 13.15 NP 7.51 0.0 5.64
04/03/01 13.15 NP 8.13 0.0 5.02
07/10/01 13.15 NP 8.12 0.0 5.03
12/12/01 13.15 NP 7.65 0.0 5.50
01/22/02 13.15 NP 7.60 0.0 5.55
03/08/02 13.15 NP 7.96 0.0 5.19
06/13/02 13.15 NP 8.20 0.0 495
09/26/02 13.15 NP 8.21 0.0 4.94

B 12/12/02 13.15 NP 838 0.0 4.77
03/17/03 13.15 NP 7.72 0.0 5.43
06/18/03 13.15 NP 8.02 0.0 5.13
09/03/03 13.15 NP 8.29 0.0 4.86
11/26/03 13.15 NP 8.69 0.0 4.46
03/05/04 13.15 NP 745 0.0 5.70
06/02/04 13.15 NP 8.25 0.0 4.90
09/03/04 13.15 NP 8.31 0.0 484
12/16/04 13.15 NP 7.96 0.0 5.19
03/29/05 13.15 NP 7.11 0.0 6.04
06/14/05 13.15 NP 7.90 0.0 5.25
08/10/05 13.15 NP 7.86 0.0 5.29
09/29/05 13.15 NP 8.00 0.0 515
12/21/05 13.15 NP 7.30 00 585
03/24/06 13.15 NP 7.05 0.0 6.10
07/28/06 13.15 NP 7.92 00 . 523
11/29/06 NA NP 11.63 0.0 NA
06/01/07 16.40 NP 11.82 0.0 4.58
11/14/07 16.40 NP 11.88 0.0 4.52

MW-5
12/31/97 13.49 NP 6.38 0.0 7.11
04/13/98 13.49 NP 5.56 0.0 793
11/06/98 13.49 NP 6.59 0.0 6.90
03/19/99 13.49 NP 6.20 0.0 7.29
06/24/99 13.49 NP 6.73 0.0 6.76
09/28/99 13.49 NP 6.91 0.0 6.58
11/12/99 13.49 NP 7.06 0.0 6.43
02/11/00 13.49 NP 7.00 0.0 6.49
¥5395-04.00876. AppC.xls - 1/9/2008 Tof 13



TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
QOakland, California

05/22/00 13.49 NP B 6.21 0.0 7.28
09/06/00 13.49 NP 6.56 0.0 6.93
¥5395-04.00876. AppC.xis - 1/9/2008 8of 13



TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Qakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

MW-5 12/19/00 13.49 NP 6.68 0.0 6.81
02/21/01 13.49 NP 6.08 0.0 7.41
04/03/01 13.49 NP 6.38 0.0 7.11
07/10/01 13.49 NP 6.58 0.0 6.91
12/12/01 13.49 NP 6.40 0.0 7.09
01/22/02 13.49 NP 6.10 0.0 7.39
03/08/02 13.49 NP 6.10 0.0 7.39
06/13/02 13.49 NP 6.31 0.0 7.18
09/26/02 13.49 NP 6.60 0.0 6.89
12/12/02 13.49 NP 6.75 0.0 6.74
03/17/03 13.49 NP 5.73 0.0 7.76
06/18/03 13.49 NP 6.10 0.0 7.39
09/03/03 13.49 NP 6.50 0.0 6.99
11/26/03 13.49 NP 6.70 0.0 6.79
03/05/04 13.49 NP 5.70 0.0 7.79
06/02/04 13.49 NP 6.27 0.0 7.22
09/03/04 13.49 NP 6.61 0.0 6.88
12/16/04 13.49 NP 6.02 0.0 7.47
03/29/05 13.49 NP 5.25 0.0 8.24
06/14/05 13.49 NP 5.82 0.0 7.67
08/10/05 13.49 NP 6.00 0.0 7.49
09/29/05 13.49 NP 6.26 0.0 7.23
12/21/05 13.49 NP 5.91 0.0 7.58
03/24/06 13.49 NP NA® NA2 NA®
07/28/06 13.49 NP 6.08 0.00 7.41
11/29/06 NA NP 9.39 0.00 NA
06/01/07 15.89 NP 10.60 0.00 5.29
11/14/07 15.89 NP 9.77 0.00 6.12

MW-6
06/24/99 14.00 NP 8.61 0.0 5.39
09/28/99 14.00 NP 9.26 0.0. 4.74
11/12/99 14.00 NP 8.01 0.0 5.99
02/11/00 14.00 NP 7.20 0.0 6.80
05/22/00 14.00 NP 7.13 0.0 6.87
09/06/00 14.00 NP 7.12 0.0 6.88
12/19/00 14.00 NP 7.57 0.0 6.43
02/21/01 14.00 NP 7.50 0.0 6.50
04/03/01 14.00 NP 6.88 0.0 7.12
07/10/01 14.00 NP 7.15 0.0 6.85
12/12/01 14.00 NP 9.50 0.0 4.50
01/22/02 14.00 NP 6.69 0.0 7.31
03/08/02 14.00 NP 6.98 ' 0.0 7.02
06/13/02 14.00 NP 7.45 0.0 6.55
¥5395-04.00876.AppC.xls - 1/9/2008 | Sof 13




' TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
' Oakland, Califernia
| 09/26/02 14,00 NP 7.95 0.0 6.05
l Y5395-04.00876.AppC.xls - 1/9/2008 10of 13




TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Qakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

SR

MW-6 12/12/02 14.00 NP 7.71 0.0 6.29
12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed

MW-7
12/31/97 14.35 NP 8.88 (.0 5.47
04/13/98 14.35 NP 7.86 0.0 6.49
11/06/98 14.35 NP 9.55 0.0 4.8
03/19/99 14.35 NP 8.41 0.0 5.94
06/24/99 14.35 NP 9.08 0.0 5.27
09/28/99 14.35 NP 9.60 0.0 4.75
11/12/99 14.35 NP 9.77 0.0 4.58
02/11/00 14.35 NP 8.67 0.0 5.68
05/22/00 14.35 NP 8.43 0.0 5.92
09/06/00 14.35 NP 8.88 0.0 5.47
12/19/00 14.35 NP 9.21 0.0 5.14
02/21/01 14.35 NP 8.13 0.0 6.22
04/03/01 14.35 NP 8.45 0.0 _ 55
07/10/01 14.35 NP 8.87 0.0 5.48
12/12/01 14.35 NP 8.39 0.0 5.96
01/22/02 14.35 NP 7.99 0.0 6.36
03/08/02 14.35 NP 8.51 0.0 5.84
06/13/02 14.35 NP 8.90 0.0 5.45
09/26/02 14.35 NP 9.00 0.0 5.35
12/12/02 14.35 NP 9.28 0.0 5.07
12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed

MW-§
12/31/97 12.94 8.49 8.82 0.33 NC
11/06/98 12.94 9.25 10.30 1.05 NC
11/21/98 Monitoring well was destroyed
MW-8A
12/12/01 12.94 NP 7.20 0.0 NA
(1/22/02 12.94 NP 7.20 0.0 5.74
03/08/02 12,94 NP 7.70 0.0 5.24
06/13/02 12.94 NP 7.72 0.0 5.22
09/26/02 12.94 NP 7.91 0.0 5.03
12/12/02 ' 12.94 NP 8.15 0.0 4.79
03/17/03 12.94 NP 7.28 0.0 5.66
06/18/03 12.94 NP 7.72 0.0 5.22
09/03/03 12.94 NP 8.18 0.0 4.76
11/26/03 12.94 NP 855 . 0.0 4.39
03/05/04 12.94 NP 6.92 0.0 6.02
06/02/04 12.94 NP 7.92 0.0 5.02
09/03/04 12.94 NP 8.16 0.0 4.78
12/16/04 12.94 NP 7.62 0.0 5.32
03/29/05 12.94 NP 6.63 0.0 6.31
06/14/05 12.94 NP 7.60 0.0 534
08/10/05 12.94 NP 7.50 0.0 5.44
¥5395-04,00876. AppC.xls - 1472008 11 of 13



TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Qakland, California

3t
09/29/05
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TABLE C-1 : Groundwater Elevation Data
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

12/21/05 12.94 NP 6.90 0.0 6.04
03/24/06 12.94 NP 6.63 0.0 6.29
MW-8A 107/28/06 12.94 NP 7.34 0.0 6.65
11/29/06 NA NP 11.41 0.0 NA
(6/01/07 15.48 NP 11.26 0.0 4.22
11/14/07 15.48 NP 11.40 0.0 4.08

Notes:

Source of data prior to December 2005: Innovative Technicat Solutions, Inc. Third Quarter of 2005 Groundwter Monitoring and Product
Monitoring Report, 8 November 2005.

NP = no product detected with the interface probe

NC = not calculated due to the presence of free-phase preduct in the well

btc = below tap of the well casing

NA = not available

NM = not measured

! Elevation data relative to Port of Oakland datum,
% Well could not be measured due to abundant surface water covering well head.

? Viscous product not related to the lighter product identified in other wells.
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TABLE C-2: Groundwater Analytical Results (ug/L)
Port of Qakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

MW-1 05/22/00 | 3600 | 41800 | <3000 140 13° 2.9 205 32°

MW-2 05/27/94 87 470 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
032995 | <30 110 1,400 <04 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
09/06/95 | <50 NA NA <04 <03 <0.3 <0.4 NA
D1/08/96 | <50 <50 1200 <04 <0.3 <0.3 <04 NA
04/04/96 | <50 160 320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
07/10/96 | <50 120 1400 <04 <03 <0.3 <04 NA
1240396 | <50 230 | <asp <05 0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
03/28/97 | <50 714 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
06/13/97 51 <50 <250 <05 <0.5 0.5 <1.0 NA
09/18/97 82 <50 <250 0.56 <0.5 0.5 <1.0 NA
123197 | <50 <47 <280 1.4 <0.5 <0,5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.0 NA
11/06/98 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <20
03/19/99 | <50 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
06/24/99 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.0
09/28/99 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20
1171299 |1 <50 120% | <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 63%
02/11/00 | <50 <50 <300 5.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
05/22/00 | <5 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
09/06/00 | <50 <50 <300 0.76° <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 "
1219400 | 200" | <50 <300 39 1.8 <0.5 26 <0.5'""
02/21/01 <50 <30 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
12/05/01 <50 <50 <300 44 <0.5 <05 <05 50"
03/08/02 | <50 <50 <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <54
o6/13/02 | 62 <57 <570 <05 (.5 <05 0.5 <5.0
09/26/02 | 69° <50 <500 L8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0)
12/12/02 | <50 <50 | <300 0.98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
03/17/03 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
06/18/03 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.0
09/03/03 | <50 <50 <300 3.2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20
i11/26/03 | <50 <50 <300 3 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
03/05/04 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/02/04 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
09/03/04 | <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <24
12/16/04 | <50 965" 1 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
0372905 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
08/10/05 | <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
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TABLE C-2: Groundwater Analytical Results (ng/L)
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
0akland, California

MW-2 09/29/05 <50 <50 <250 <05 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05
12/21/05 <50 <50 <300 <5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05
03/24/06 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07228106 | <30 <50 <300 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/29/06 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
06/01/07 | <50 <50 <300 0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5
111407 | <50 <50 <300 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 Not sampled due to the presence of free-phase product
MW-4 09/11/95 150 <200 500 23 <0.3 <0.3 <04 NA
01/08/96 790 90 400 170 12 0.6 0.6 NA
04/0496 | 1,100 180 300 320 16 1.1 12 NA
071096 | 1,200 120 300 470 1.5 0.3 0.8 NA
12/03/96 990 7220 <250 150 3.3 L3 13 NA
032897 | 44p° <50 <250 194 12 0.64 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 | 1,300 923 <250 500 5.5 34 2.8 NA
09/1897 | 1,300 150 <250 550 4.9 2.1 200 NA
. 12731097 | 3% <47 <280 o' 10t (.5 <10 NA
04/13/9% | 150* <50 <300 520 29 <25 <5.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 250 17 <1.0 <10 <4
03/19/99 8l <50 <300 250 <1 12 <10 <4
Dup. 06/24/99 190 <50 <300 360 14 22 10 24
092899 | 7500 | 63 <300 280 15 <1.0 <1.0 <4
1129 | 3307 840° <300 740 <25 <23 <5 42°
0v1L00 | 2067 <50 <300 58 0.73 <05 <0.5 44°
05/22/00 240 <50 <300 500 <25 <25 <15 17
09/06/00 | 530%° <50 <300 190 0.93 0.6 0.57 05"
12/19/00 | 960" | 70° <300 420 <15 <25 <25 <0.5 '
121900 | 1,200 <50 <300 440 <25 <25 <25 <0.5 '
0221/01 | 450% <50 <300 120 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 "
0710/01 | <250 | o | <300 620 26 29 <25 <0.5 ™
12/05/01 150 <50 <300 61 <0.5 <05 0.5 38"
03/08/02 | 490° 542 <500 180 <15 <15 <15 <25
061302 | 3307 <50 <500 250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
Dup. 06/13/02 | 820° <56 <560 240 <5.0 <54 <5.0 <50
09/26/02 | 3907 57 <500 150 21 <10 <10 <10
Dup. 09/26/02 1 5007 | <50 | <s00' 200 1.5 <10 <1.0 <10
12/12/02 580 <50 <300 240 14 0.56 <05 <2.0
Dup. 12/12/02 | 2,400 <50 <300 680 5.0 2.3 1.4 <2.0)
03/17/03 | 130" <50 <300 320" <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 "
Dup. 03703 | 82" <50 <300 190 n.s4" 0.56 0.53 <0.5"
Ge/18/03 | 360" <50 <300 150 <ip.3 <0.5 <0.5 <20
Dup. 061803 | 330" | <50 <300 140 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
09/03/03 | 1405 | <50 <300 240 1.3 <05 <0.5 <2.0
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TABLE C-2; Groundwater Analytical Results (ug/L)
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

MW-4 Dup. | 090303 | 83" | <50 <300 130 0.58 " <0.5 0.5 <2.0
11226/03 | 160 64 <300 320 001" <0.5 0.53 <24
Dup. 11/26/03 | 1207 <50 <300 200 166" <0.5 <05 <20
03/05/04 | 90" <50 <300 190 1.1 0.55 0507 | 237 <5
Dup. 03/05/04 | 84" <50 <300 130 0.31 <0.5 <05 21" <51
06/02/04 | 620" <50 <300 210 0.55" <05 <03 <20
Dup. 06/02/04 | 400" | <50 <300 130 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <20
09/03/04 | 780 | <50 <300 <0.5 10" <05 0.57 <20
Dup. 09/03/04 | 3705 | <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
12/16/04 | 840 <50 <300 200 13" 0.69 0.75 <20
Dup. 12/16/04 | 670 <50 <300 230 13" <05 <05 <2.0
03/29/05 | 440" <50 <300 140 0.57 <(0.5 <05 <2.0
Dup. 03/29/05 | 540" <50 <300 170 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
08/10/05 | 500 <50 <250 180 <25 <25 <25 <25
09/29/05 | 360" 590 <250 160 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Dup. 09/29005 | 420° <50 <250 150 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0
12/21/05 110 <50 <300 76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Dup. 12/21/05 160 <50 <300 76 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <i}.5
03724/06 | 420 51 <300 120 0.8 0.7 <07 <07
Dup. 03/24/06 440 <50 <300 130 <0.7 0.7 <07 <07
08/04/06 560 92° <300 160 <13 4.3 <13 <1.3
Dup. 08/04/06 590 100° <300 150 <13 45 <13 <1.3
11/29/06 300 <50 <300 42 <0.7 10 0.7 <0.7
Dup. 11/29/06 300 <50 <300 60 <7 <07 0.7 <07
06/0107 | 100" | <50 <300 10 <0.5 <0.5 <415 0.5
Dup. 06/01/07 | 100" | <50 <300 11 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/14/07 | 54" <50 <300 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
Dup. 1407 | 517 <50 <300 2.1 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <0.5
MW-§ 09/11/95 90 <300 2,500 3.3 <0.3 <0.3 <04 NA
(4/04/96 <50 i80 520 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
067/10/96 <50 120 1,500 <04 <0.3 <0.3 <4 NA
12/03/96 <50 200 7 <250 <05 <05 <05 <14 Na
03728497 | <50 <50 <250 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
06/13/97 | <50 <50 <250 0.5 - <5 <05 <1.0 NA
09/1897 | <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <5 0.5 <LD NA
123197 | <50 <47 <280 <05 <0.5 <05 <1y NA
04/13/98 | <50 <47 <280 <05 <05 <0.5 <10 NA
11/06/98 | <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20
03/19/99 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
06/24/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 3.1
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <20
11/12/9% | <50 o™ | <300 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 55°
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TABLE C-2: Groundwater Analytical Results (ug/L)
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Qakland, California

Lk : , _

MW-5 OLLLA00 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20
0522000 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <20
09/06/00 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <20
121940 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <20
02/24/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <().5 <20
07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <240
12/05401 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <20
03/08002 | <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/13002 | <50 <50 <500 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/26/02 | <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12712402 | <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.0
01703 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5"
06/18/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/03/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
11/26/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 41", <05"
03/05/04 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/02/04 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 <2.0
(09/03/04 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 4.5 <0.5 <20
12/16/04 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22", <05"
03/29/05 <50 <50 <300 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
08/10/05 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <05

Dup. o815 | <s0® | <0 ] <250 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
(9/29/05 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/21/05 <50 | 180" 1 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
07/28/06 | <50 180 <300 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <05 <05
1129/06 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <).5 <0.5
06/01/07 | <50 <50 <300 <05 <43 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
L1407 | <30 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

MW-6 L1/06/98 120 12,000 | 1200 ) 0.65 1.8 <D.5 <2
03/19/99 170 3,800 580 21 .86 1.5 2.9 <2
06/24/99 120 L7007 | <300’ 18 <05 1.0 <05 54
09/28/99 | 130 820 <300 20 0.51 22 <05 <2
11/12/99 150 | 11.000%| 3,000 27 <0.5 2.2 <05 13°
02/11/00 | 2707 2,300 <300 23 0.51 2.7 <0.5 58
05/22/00 350 3,000 <300 1% 0.51 <0.5 <05 7.7
09/06/00 190 510 <300 26 <05 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 "
121900 | 13 620 <300 24 <0.5 16 <0.5 <2
p22101 | 120" 440 <300 21 <0.5 0.96 Q5 <1
07/10/01 120 560 <300 29 <0.5 0.99 <0.5 <2
12/12/01 53 550 <300 27 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <2.0
030802 | 160° 6407 <500 30 <0.5 (.5 <05 50"
06/13402 | 160° 670° <500 34 <05 <5 <0.5 <5.0
09/26/02 1 230° 1400 * <500 40 0.64 0.8 <0.5 <5.0
12/12/02 53 10 <300 43 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
12/18/02 {Monitoring well was destroyed
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TABLE C-2: Groundwater Analytical Results (ug/L)
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
l Oakland, Californiz
MW-7 (09/06/95 <50 <300 800 <0.4 <03 <03 <0.4 NA
' 01/0896 | <50 410 110 <0.4 0.3 <03 <0.4 NA
04104/96 | <50 530 340 <05 <0.5 <5 <10 NA
07/10/96 80 840 | 1700 <04 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
. 12/03/96 | <50 2802 | <250 <05 0.5 <05 <10 NA
03/28/97 65° 947 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 NA
06/13/97 | <50 100 <250 <05 0.5 <05 <1.0 NA
' 091897 | <50 240 <250 <0.5 <05 <5 <1.0 NA
12/31/97 <50 5% <280 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 | <50 <48 <290 <0.5 0.5 <05 <10 NA
' 1170698 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <5 <05 <2
03/19/99 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <{5 <05 53
- 06/24/99 73 <50 <300 05 | <05 <05 <0.5 12
l 09/28/99 | <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
11/12/99 <50 600 " 420° <05 0.5 <05 <{.3 15*
021100 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 51
l 05/22/00 110 53°% <300 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 75
09/06/00 | 50° <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 40"
12/19/00 | 54™ 51 <300 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 4701
l 02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 66"
Dup. 02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <05 <035 50"
07/10/01 <50 51’ <300 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 76 1
' Dup. 07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 7510
12/12/01 51 <50) <300 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 o
Dup. 12/12/01 G4 5 315 <300 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 96 1
. 03/08/02 527 <50 <500 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 24
06/13/02 87° 5472 <500 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51
09/26/02 | 831 847 <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75"
. 12/12/02 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <(h.5 <0.5 <05 58
MW-8A 12/12/01 63 720" | <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20
03/08/02 <50 760 * <570 <05 <0.5 0,5 <0.5 <5.0
l Dup. 03/08/02 | <50 | 3507 <580 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/13/02 | <50 570° <570 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <5.0
00/26/02 | <50 410? <500 | . <05 <05 <015 <0.5 <5.0
l 12/12402 | <50 160 * <300 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <03 <2.0
03/17/03 | <50 <50 <300 <05 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 "
06/18/03 <50 74 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
l 09/03/03 | <50 <50 <300 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 Y=05 "
126103 | <50 94 <300 <(.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <24
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TABLE C-2: Groundwater Analytical Results (ug/L)
Port of Qakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Qakland, California

MW-8A | 03/05/04 | <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <20
06/02/04 <50 67" <300 0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/03/04 <50 86" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20
12716004 | <so | 160%" | <300 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
0329705 | <50 53 <300 <3 <05 <03 <0.5 <20
08/1005 | <50 {50 | <2so <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/05 <50 66 <250 0.5 <0.5 <5 0.5 <0.5
122105 { <so | 63" | <p0 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
03/24/06 <50 71 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/28/06 <50 70" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/29/06 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/01/07 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
/1407 | <50 <30 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5
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TABLE C-2; Groundwater Analytical Results {(ng/L)
Port of Oakland, 651 and 555 Maritime Street
Oakland, California

Notes:

Data prior to December 2005 from 3rd Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, and Product Recovery Report dated
8 November 2005, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Ine.

ug/L = micrograms per liter

Dup. = duplicate sample

NA = not analyzed

TPHg = tolal petroleum hydrocarbons in gasoline range,

TPILd = total petroleurn hydrocarbons in diesel range.

TPHro = total petroleum hydrocarbons in motor oil range.

MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether

! Analyte found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.

Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard.

¥ Low boiling point/lighter hydrocarbons are present in the sample,

* Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant.

’ Hydrocarbons are present in the requested fuel quantification range, but do not resemble pattern of available fuel standard.

*Hi gh boiling point/heavier hydrocarbons are present in sample.

" Sample did not pass laboratory QA/QC and may be biased low.

® Presence of this compound confirmed by second column, however, the confirmation concentration differed from the
reporied result by more than a factor of two.

* Trip blank contained MTBE at a concentration of 4.2 ug/L. '

" MTBE detections confirmed by EPA Test Method 8260; 8260 results displayed.

! Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks.

P EPA Method 8260 confirmation analyzed past holding time,

PLighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation.

“MTBE results from EPA Test Method 80218,

' Sample exhibits fuel pattern that does not resemble standard.

' Sample extracted out of hald time.

"” presence confirmed, but Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between columns exceeds 40%.

'® Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

*¥ Liquid sample contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

* Gasoline compounds are significant.

' Dicsel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.

# Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation.
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73 Air _
A Toxics ..

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORK ORDER#:  0706403R1

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Jim McCarty BILL TO: Mr. Jim McCarty

Baseline Environmental Consultants Baseline Environmental Consultants

5900 Hollis Street 5900 Hollis Street

Suite D Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608 Emeryville, CA 34608
PHONE: 510-420-8686 _ P.O.#
FAX: 510-420-1707 PROJECT #  Y5395-04 SAIC-NRC/HARBOR
DATE RECEIVED: 06/20/2007 CONTACT: f@fé ;{é[g OEOMPLEX
DATE COMFPLETED: 06/28/2007
DATE REISSUED: 07/26/2007

RECEIPT
FRACTEON # NAME TEST VAC./PRES,
01A Inf-1 Modified TO-15 Tedlar Bag
024 Eff-1 Modified TO-15 Tedlar Bag
03A Eff-2 Modified TO-15 Tedlar Bag
04A Lab Blank Modified TO-15 NA
05A Y Modified TO-15 NA
06A LCS Modified TO-15 NA
C}b’é;ﬁafz) = Fcarrrer 07/26/07

CERTIFIED BY: DATE:

Laboratory Director

Certfication numbers: CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- Al 30763, NJ NELAP - CA(Q04
NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892
Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Departiment of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Alr Act,
Accreditation number: E§7680, Effective date: 07/01/07, Expiration date: 06/30/08
Air Toxics Ltd. certifics that the lest results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxies Lid.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 93630
(916} 985-1000 _ (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020
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73 Air
| gTox:cs LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-15
Baseline Environmental Consultants
Workorder# 0706403R1

Three 1 Liter Tedlar Bag samples were received on June 20, 2007. The laboratory performed analysis via
modified FPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the full scan mode. The method involves concentrating up to
(1.2 liters of air. The concentrated aliquot is then flash vaporized and swept through a water management
system to remove water vapor. Following dehumidification, the sample passes directly into the GC/MS for
analysis.

This workorder was independently validated prior to submittal using 'USEPA National Functional Guidelines'
as generally applied to the analysis of volatile organic compounds in air. A rules-based, logic driven,
independent validation engine was employed to assess completeness, evaluate pass/fail of relevant project
quality control requirements and vertfication of all quantified amounts.

Method modifications taken to nn these samples are summarized in the below table. Specific project
requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Reguirement T0-15 ATL Modifications
Daily CCV +- 30% Difference </= 30% Difference with two allowed out up to </=40%.;
flag and narrate outliers

Sample collection media Summa canister ATL recommends use of summa canisters to insure data
defensibility, but will report results from Tedlar bags at
client request

Method Detection Limit Follow 40CFR P1.136 The MDL met all relevant requiremnents in Method TO-15
App.B (statistical MDL less than the LOQ). The concentration of
the spiked replicate may have exceeded 10X the calculated
MDL in some cases

Receiving Notes

There were no teceiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

There were no analytical discrepancies.

THE WORKORDER WAS REISSUED ON 7/26/2007 TO CORRECT THE REPORTED RESULT
FOR BENZENE AND 2,2.4 -TRIMETHYLPENTANE IN SAMPLE Eff-2.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting imit (background subtraction no
performed).

J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.
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73 Air _
@Tox:cs LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

(} - Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.
UlJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias inthe CCV

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose ofreissue
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' /7 Ail‘ .
TOXICS 1D,

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Client Sample TD: Inf-1
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-01A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound ' {ppbv) {ppbv} {uG/m3} {uG/m3)
Benzene 66 1300 210 4200
Toluene 66 120 250 440
Ethyl Benzene 66 140 280 620
m,p-Xylene 66 130 290 560
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene 66 140 330 690
Hexane 66 9100 230 32000
Cyclohexane 66 8200 230 ' 28000
Heptane 66 5400 270 22000
Acetone 270 3300 630 7900
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 66 - 180 200 550
4-Ethyltoluene 66 99 330 480
2,2 4-Trimethylpentane 66 13000 310 62000
Client Sample ID: Eff-1
Lab ID#; 0706403R1-02A
Rot. Limit Amount Rpt Limit Amount
Compound (pphw) (ppbv}) {uG/m3}) {uG/im3)
Benzene 80 1800 260 5700
Toluene 80 140 300 550
Hexane 80 11000 280 39000
Cyclohexane 80 9300 280 32000
Heptane 80 9000 330 37000
Acetone : 320 49300 760 12000
2-Butanone (Methy! Ethyl Ketone) 80 260 240 760
2,2 4-Trimethylpentane B0 21000 370 28000
Client Sample ID: Eff-2
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-03A
Ropf. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) {ppbv} {uG/m3) {uG/m3)
Benzene 100 130 320 430
Toluene 100 150 3so 560
Hexane 100 16000 350 58000
Cyclohexane 100 12000 340 42000
Heptane 100 6700 410 28000
Acetone 400 2900 250 6900
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! /1 Air .
w@Toxics .

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Client Sample ID: Eff-2

Lab ID#: 0706403R1-03A
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethy! Ketone) 100 180 290
2,2 4-Trimethylpentane 100 22000 470
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73 Air
TOX ICS L1D.

AN ENVIRONMEMTAL AMALYTICAL LABORATORY

Client Sample ID: Inf-1
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-01A

MODIFIED EFA METHOD 'I"Cl'-! GC/MS FULL: SCAN i

P e ———

Rot. Limit Amount

Compound (ppbv} {pphv) {uG/m3) {uG/m3)
Freon 12 66 Not Detected 330 Not Detected
Freon 114 56 Not Detected 460 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 66 Not Detected 170 Not Detected
Bromomethane 66 Not Detected 260 Mot Detected
Chloroethane 66 Not Detected 180 Not Detecied
Freon 11 66 Not Detected 370 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene €6 Not Detected 260 Not Detected
Freon 113 66 Mot Detected 510 Not Detected
Methylene Chloride 66 Not Delected 230 Not Detected
1.1-Dichloroethane R &6 Not Detected 270 Mot Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 66 Not Detected 260 Not Detected
Chloroform 66 Not Detected 320 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane €6 Not Detected 360 Not Detecled
Carbon Tetrachloride 66 Not Detecled 420 Not Detected
Benzene e 66 1300 210 4200
1,2-Dichloroethane 66 Not Detected T 270 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 66 Not Detected 360 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 66 Mot Detected 310 Not Petected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 66 Not Detected 300 Not Detected
Toluene N 66 120 250 440
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 66 Not Detected 300 Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 66 Not Detecled 360 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 66 Not Detected 450 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 66 Not Detected 510 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 66 Nol Detected 310 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene €6 140 290 620
m,p-Xylene 66 130 290 560
o-Xylene 66 Not Delecled 290 Not Detected
Styrene 66 Not Detected 280 Not Detected
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 66 Not Detected 460 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 68 Not Detected 330 Not Detected
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 66 140 330 690
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 66 Mot Detected 400 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 66 Not Detected 400 Not Detected
alpha-Chlorotoluene L BB Not Detected 340 Not Detected
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 66 Not Delected 400 Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 66 Not Detected 150 Not Detected
Hexane 65 9100 230 32000
Cyciohexane 66 8200 230 28000
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Air

Toxics .

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: Inf-1
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-01A

Compound {ppbwv) {ppbv) {uGim3)
Heptane 66 5400 270 22000
Bromodichloromethane 66 Not Detected 440 Mot Detected
Dibromochloeromethane 66 Not Detected 570 Not Detected
Cumene 66 Mot Detected 330 Not Delected
Propylbenzene 66 Not Detected 330 Not Detected
Chloromethane 270 Not Detected 550 Not Detected
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 270 Not Detected 2000 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 270 Mot Detected 2800 Mot Detected
Acetone 270 3300 630 7900
Carbon Disulfide 66 Not Detecied 210 Not Detected
2-Propanol 270 Not Detected 650 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 66 Not Detected 260 Mot Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Keione) 66 180 200 550
Tetrahydrofuran 66 Not Detected 200 Not Detected
1.4-Dioxanea 270 Not Detected 960 Not Detecled
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 66 Not Detected 270 Not Detected
2-Hexanone 270 Not Detected 1100 Mot Detected
Bromoform 66 Not Detected 690 Not Petected
4-Ethyltoluene 68 a9 330 . 480
Ethanot 270 Not Detected 500 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 66 Not Detected 240 Not Detected
3-Chloropropene 270 Not Detected 830 Not Detected
2,2 4-Trimethylpentane 66 13000 310 62000
MNaphthalene 270 MNot Detected 1400 Not Detected
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method
Surrogates YeRecovery Limits
Toluene-dé 97 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 70-130
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Air

Toxics vro.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: Eff-1
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-02A

_1 '-I-'i'. : ) 58 F

Rot. Limit Amou Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) (uGim3) {uGim3)
Freon 12 80 Mot Detected 400 Not Detected
Freon 114 80 Not Detected 560 Not Detected
Vinyl Chioride 80 Not Detected 200 Not Detected
Bromomethane 80 Not Detected 310 Not Detected
Chloroethane 80 Not Detected 210 Not Detected
Freon 11 80 Nol Detected 450 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 80 Mot Detected 320 Not Detected
Freon 113 80 Mot Detected 610 Not Detected
Methylene Chloride BO Not Detected 280 Not Detected
1.1-Dichloroethane 80 Not Detecled 320 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80 Not Detected 320 Not Detected
Chigroform 80 Mot Detected 390 Mot Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 80 Not Detected 440 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 80 Not Delected 500 Not Detected
Benzene a0 1800 260 5700
12-Dichloroethane 80 Not Detected 320 Not Detected
Trichloroethene a0 Not Detected 430 Not Delected
1,2-Dichloropropane 80 Not Detected 370 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloropropene 80 Not Detected 360 Not Detected
Toluene 80 140 300 550
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 80 Not Detected 360 Mot Detected
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 80 Mot Detected 440 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 80 Not Defected 540 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 80 Not Detected 610 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene R 80 Not Detected 370 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 80 Not Detected 350 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 80 Mot Detected 350 Not Detected
o-Xylene 80 Not Detected 350 Not Detected
Styrene 80 Not Detected 340 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 80 Not Detected 550 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 80 Not Detected 380 Not Detected
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene a0 Mot Detected 390 Not Detected
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 80 Not Detected 480 Not Detecled
1,4-Dichlorobenzene B0 Mot Detected 480 Not Detected
alpha-Chlorotoluere 80 Mot Detected 410 _ NotDetected
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 80 Not Detected 480 Not Detecied
1,3-Butadiene 80 Not Detected 180 Not Detected
Hexane 80 11000 280 39000
Cyclohexane 80 8300 280 32000
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Air
TOXICS L1D.

AN ENVIROMMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: Eff-1
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-02A
IFIED EPA METHOD TO.15 GC/MS FULL SCAN.

rp i Lot R

Rot. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) {vG/m3) (vG/m3)
Heptane 80 9000 330 37000
Bromodichloromethane 80 Not Detected 540 Not Detected
Dibromochioromethane 80 Not Detected 680 Not Detected
Cumene 80 Not Detected 380 Not Detected
Propylbenzepe o  Not Detected 380 Nol Detected
Chloromethane 320 Not Detected 660 Not Detected
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 320 Not Detected 2400 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 320 Not Detected 3400 Not Detected
Acetone 320 4900 760 12000
Carbon Disulfide 80 Not Detected 250 _Not Detected
2-Propanol 320 Not Detected 790 Not Detected
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene 80O Not Detected 320 Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) a0 260 240 760
Tetrahydrofuran 80 Not Detecied 240 Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 320 Not Detected 1200 Not Detected_
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 80 " Not Detected 330 Not Detected
2-Hexanone 320 Mot Detected 1300 Not Detected
Bromoform 80 Not Detected 830 Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 80 Not Detected 380 Not Detected
Ethanol 320 Not Detected 600 .o NotDetected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 80 Not Detected 290 Not Detected
3-Chloropropene 320 Not Detected 1000 Not Petected
2,2, 4-Trimethylpentane 80 21000 370 98000
Maphthalene 320 Not Detected 1700 Not Delected
Contalner Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 g8 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 123 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 70-130
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73 Air
Tox:cs LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: Eff-2
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-03A
Mﬂl.‘.llFlED EPA ME‘I'HD I‘D—ISGEMS Fl_l'l..l.. SCAN

Rnt Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound {pphv) {ppbv) {uG/m3) {uG/m3)
Freon 12 100 Not Detected 490 Not Detected
Freon 114 100 Not Detected 700 Not Detected
Vinyl Chlgride 100 Not Detected 260 Not Detected
Bromomethane 100 Not Detected 390 Not Detected
Chloroethane 100 Not Detected 260 Not Detected
Freon 11 100 Mot Detected 560 Not Detected
1,1-Dichtoroethene 100 Not Detected 400 Not Detected
Freon 113 100 Not Detected 770 Not Detected
Methylene Chloride 100 Not Detected 350 Not Detected
1.1-Dichioroethane il 00 Not Detected 400 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 Not Detected 400 Mot Detected
Chloroform 100 Not Detected 490 Not Detecled
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 100 Not Detecied 540 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 100 Mot Detected 630 Not Detected
Benzene 100 130 320 430
1,2-Dichloroethane 100 Not Detected 400 Not Detected
Trichloroathene 100 Not Detected 540 Not Detected
1.2-Dichloropropane 100 Not Detected 460 Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 100 Not Detected 450 Not Detected
Toluene == e A00—-- 150 380 250
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 100 Mot Detected 450 Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 100 Mot Detected 540 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 100 Not Detected 680 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 100 Not Detected 770 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 100 Not Detected 460 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 100 Not Detected 430 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 100 Naot Detected 430 Mot Detected
o-Xylene 100 Not Detecied 430 Not Detected
Styrene 100 Not Detected 420 Not Detected
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 100 Not Detected 620 Not Detected
1-,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 Not Detected 490 Not Detected
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 100 Not Detected 490 Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 100 Not Detected 600 Not Detecied
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 100 Not Detected 600 Mot Detected
alpha-Chloretoluene 100 Mot Detected 520 Not Detected
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 Not Detected 600 Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 100 Not Detected 220 ot Detected
Hexane 100 16000 350 58000
Cyclohexane 100 12000 340 42000
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Air

Toxics vp.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Client Sample ID: Eff-2
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-03A

JMODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-13 CCMS FULL SCAN
: k . = il 1
: "'.'L_-__-. s : Anab 0946 P

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt, Limit Amount
Compound {ppbiv) {ppbvy) (uBim3) (uG/m3})
Heptane 100 G700 410 28000
Bromeodichloromethane 100 Not Detected 670 Not Detected
Dibromochloromethane 100 Not Detected 850 Not Detected
Cumene 100 Not Detected 490 Not Detected
Propylbenzene 100 Not Detected 490 Not Detected
Chloromethane 400 Mot Detected 830 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 400 Not Detected 3000 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 400 Not Detected 4300 Not Detected
Acetone 400 2900 950 6900
Carbon Disulfide 100 Not Detected 310 Mot Detected
2-Propanot 400 Not Detected 980 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 Not Detected 400 Nol Detected
2-Butanone {Methy| Ethyl Ketone} 100 190 290 550
Tetrahydrofuran 100 Mol Detected 290 Not Detected
1.4-Dioxana 400 Not Detected 1400 Not Detected
4—Methy|-2-—.|:.>entanone 100 " Not Detected 410 Not Detected
2-Hexanone 400 Not Detected 1600 Not Detected
Bromoform 100 Not Detected 1000 Mot Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 100 Not Detected 490 Not Detected
Ethanol 400 Not Detecled 750 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 Not Detected 360 Not Detected
3-Chloropropene 400 Not Delected 1200 Not Detected
2.2 4-Trimethylpentane 100 22000 470 100000
Naphthalene 400 Not Detected 2100 Not Detected
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method

Surrogates “%Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 96 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 128 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 70-130
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Air
ToXxIicCS vp.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-04A

® PLE ==

Rpt. Limit

Amount Rpt. Limit

Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) (uGim3) (uG/m3)

Freon 12 0.50 Not Detected 25 Not Detecled
Freen 114 0.50 Not Detected 35 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.50 Not Detected 13 Mot Detected
Bromomethane 0 50 Not Detected 19 Not Detected
Chloreethane 050 NotDetected 1.3 Not Detected
Freon 11 0.50 Not Detecled 28 Not Detected
1,1-Dichlorogthene 0.50 Not Detected 20 Not Detected
Freon 113 .50 Not Detected 38 Nol Detected
Methylene Chloride 050 Not Detected 17 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane - 0.50 Not Detected 20 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 Not Detected 20 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 Mot Detected 27 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 050 Not Detected 31 Mot Detected
Benzene 0.50 Not Detected 186 Not Detecled
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 Not Detected 20 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.50 Not Detected 27 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 Not Detected 23 Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 Not Detected 23 Not Detected
Toluene - 0.50 __Not Detected 19 Not Detected
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 Not Detected 23 Mot Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 Not Detected 27 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 Not Detected 34 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.50 Not Detected 3.8 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 050 Not Detected 23 _Not Detecled
Ethy! Benzene 0.50 Mot Detected 2.2 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.50 Not Detected 22 Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.50 Not Detected 22 Not Delected
Styrene 0.50 Not Detected 21 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 Not Detecied 34 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 Not Detected 24 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 Not Detected 24 Not Detecled
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 Mot Detected 30 Not Detected
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 Not Detected 30 Not Delected
alpha-Chlarotoluene 0.50 NotDetected 26 Mot Detected
1,2-Dichlerobenzene 050 Not Detected 30 Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 050 Not Detected 1.1 Not Detectad
Hexane 0.50 Not Detected 18 Not Detected
Cyclohexane 0.50 Not Detected 1.7 Not Detecled
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Air
Toxics .

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-04A

: TO-1S CUME FUL

Rpt. Limit

Amount Amount
Compound {ppbwv) (ppbv) (uGim3) {uGim3)
Heptane 050 Not Detected 20 Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 Not Detecied 34 Not Detected
Dibromochleromethane 0.50 Not Detected 42 Not Detected
Cumene 0.50 Not Detected 24 Mot Detected
Propylbenzene __0.50 Not Detected 24 Not Detected
Chloromethane 20 Not Detected a1 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 20 Not Detected 15 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 20 Not Detected 21 Mot Detected
Acetone 2.0 Not Detected 48 Mot Detected
Carbon Disulfide 0.50 Not Detected 1.6 Not Detected
2-Propanal 20 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 Not Detected 20 Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 0.50 Not Detected 15 Not Detected
Tetrahydrofuran 0.50 Not Detecled 1.5 Not Detected
i@ﬂ’f?ﬂf llllll ) . 20 Not Dete_c@ed_ . 7.2 ot Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone T oso T NotDetected 2.0 Not Detected
2-Hexanone 20 Not Detected 82 Not Detected
Bromoform 0.50 Not Detected 52 Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 0.50 Not Detected 24 Not Detected
Ethanol 20 Not Detected 3B Not Detecled
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.50 Not Detected 18 Not Detected
3-Chlorepropene 20 Not Detected 6.3 Not Detected
2.2 4-Trimethylpentane 0.50 Not Delecled 23 Not Detected
Naphthalene 2.0 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
Method
Surrogates % Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 93 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 70-130
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Air
Toxics vo.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample I: CCV
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-05A
_MODIFIED EP. GC/MS FULL SCAN __

Compound “wRecovery
Freon 12 1
Freon 114 94
Vinyl Chloride 87
Brormomethane 86
Chloroethane . e o 80
Freon 11 95
1,1-Dichloroethene 89
Freon 113 94
Methylene Chloride 87
1,1-Dichloroethane 90
cis-1,2-Dichlproethene 96
Chloroform 101
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 103
Carbon Tetrachloride 109
Benzene i — 102
1,2-Dichloroethane - 106
Trichloroethene 105
1,2-Dichleropropane 100
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 103
Toluene - 102
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 110
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 108
Tetrachloroethene 121
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 113
Chlorobenzene - 110
Ethyl Benzene ) 102
m,p-Xylene 103
o-Xylene 100
Styrene 101
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 98 §
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 95
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 101
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 101
alpha-Chlorotoluene 90
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95
1,3-Butadiene a5
Hexane 82
Cyclohexane a5
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Air

Toxics 1.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Client Sample TD: CCV
Lab TD#: 0706403R1-05A
_ MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-1S GOMS FULLSCAN __

*.iiliﬂ-

Heptane 97
Bromodichtoromethane 107
Dibromochioromethane 120
Cumene 98
Propylbenzene N 96
Chloromethane 98
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 79
Hexachlorobutadiene 80
Acetone 77
Carbon Disulfide 88
2-Propanol 79
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene B9
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethy! Ketone) a0
Tetrahydrofuran 91
1.4-Dioxane - 94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone o a3
2-Hexanone 91
Bromoform 118
4-Ethyltoluene 98
Ethanol 76
Methyl terl-butyl ether 97
3-Chloropropene 80
2,2 4-Trimethylpentane 98
Naphthalene 70
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates “%Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 95 70-130
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 103 70-130
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Air
Toxics vro.
AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: LCS

Lab ID#: 0706403R1-06A
MODIFIED EP TO-15 GCMS FULL SCAN__

Compound %Recovery
Freon 12 a7
Freon 114 91
Vinyl Chioride 85
Bromomethane 85
Chloroethane - 81
Freon 11 92
1,1-Dichloroethene o7
Freon 113 103
Methylene Chicride 95
1,1-Dichloroethane o 91
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene a7
Chloroform 102
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 101
Carbon Tetrachloride 107
Benzene . 104
1,2-Dichloroethane o 108
Trichloroethene 105
1,2-Dichloropropane 100
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 103
Toluene . 108. ...
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 112
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 109
Tetrachloroethene 123
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 111
Clhlorobenzene . 111
Ethyl Benzene 102
m,p-Xylene 103
o-Aylene 101
Styrene 98
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 98
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 95
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 85
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 104
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 101
alphaChiorotolvene - . %
1,2-Dichlerobenzene 96
1,3-Butadiens 82
Hexane 82
Cyclohexane 95
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Air
Toxics L.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 0706403R1-06A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO.13

Compound %Recovery
Heptane 29
Bromodichloromethane 108
Dibromochloromethane 122
Cumene 102
Propyibenzene 100
Chiloromethane 96
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene a5
Hexachlorobutadiene 85
Acetone g2
Carbon Disulfide = = 88
2-Propanol 79
transz-1,2-Dichloroethene a0
2-Butancne (Methyl Ethyl Ketone} 91
Tetrahydrofuran 90
1.4-Dioxane N 92
4-Methyl-2-pentanone a3
2-Hexanone 89
Bromoform 121
4-Ethyltoluene 102
Ethanol 80
Methyi tert-butyl ether 89
3-Chloropropene 77
2,2 4-Trimethylpentane 97
Maphthaleng 67
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates % Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 a7 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 70-130
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